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The most important expanded edition of the famous “Divisiekroniek”,  
the Dutch national chronicle, complete with the map of Holland in its first state

1.  [AU R E L IUS, Cornelius and Ellert de V E ER]. Die cronycke van Hollant, Zeelant ende Vrieslant.
Dordrecht, Peeter Verhaghen, 1591, 1591, 1590. 3 volumes bound as 1. Small 2º (30.5 × 20.5 cm). With 3 title-pages, each 
with a different woodcut full-length portrait (the first count of Holland Dirck I, the Holy Roman Emperor Charles 
V and King Philip II of Spain), 1 double-page engraved map of Holland in part 2 (in its first state), and 36 woodcut 
portraits in text. Blind-tooled vellum (ca. 1740?). € 6500

One of the four issues (differing only in the imprint) of the third major revision and 
extension of the famous Dutch national chronicle, known as the “Divisiekroniek”, the first 
edition to include the important continuations by Ellert de Veer (to the year 1591), along 
with the double-page engraved map of Holland, drawn and engraved for the present edition 
(so here in its first state) by Jan Pieterszoon Saenredam, but often lacking. The work is beau-
tifully illustrated with 36 woodcut full-length portraits in the text, depicting the counts of 
Holland and their coats of arms.
The Christian humanist scholar and Augustinian monk Cornelius Aurelius lived with 
Erasmus in Paris in 1497–1498, working in his shadow. His chronicle serves as a foundation 
for the historiography of the Northern Netherlands and he imbued it with an unequiv-
ocal patriotism. His new division of Holland’s history into the early “Batavian” period, 
the medieval history of the county of Holland, and contemporary Burgundian-Habsburg 
history (to 1517), and his critical research into the sources, gave the inhabitants of the 
Northern Netherlands a new collective historical identity, providing the beginnings of a 
national consciousness. His work marks the start of the Renaissance historiography of the 
Northern Netherlands.
With owner’s inscriptions. With a small tear in leaf 230 of vol. 2 and leaf 56 of vol. 3, and 
margins of the first leaves and the map a bit frayed (not affecting the text or map image), 
but still in good condition. The front hinge has been repaired and the back hinge is cracked, 
but the binding is otherwise good. A foundational work for Dutch historiography.

Moes & Burger III, pp. 243–247; K. Tilmans, Historiography and humanism in Holland in the age of Erasmus: Aurelius and the Divisiekroniek of 1517 (1992); Typ. 
Batava 2994 & 2436; for the map: Blonk, Hollandia Comitatus 20 (2 copies).

Original documents of an 18th-century lawsuit  
against the murderer of a blacksmith in Zoeterwoude

2.  BERGH, Johan van den. Eenige stukken concerneerende criminele 
procedures in cas d’appel voor het hof geventileerd tusschen den bailluw 
van Rhijnland contra Pieter Oostenryk in materie van manslag met de ms. 
schriftuuren.
[Leiden], 1726–1729. 2º. Manuscript, in Dutch, on laid paper, with 2 embossed 
seals. Later blue paper wrappers. € 1750

The original, heavily revised, juridical documents of a case handled by the bailiff of 
Rhineland, Johan van den Bergh, at the supreme court of Holland, against Pieter Oostenrijk 
“Broodbakker tot Soeterwoude”, who killed the town’s blacksmith Cornelis Jansz. Schrier 
using a knife. Pieter Oostenrijk was banned from Holland and West-Friesland for the next 
50 years. In the Leydse courant of 2 May 1725, we can find and advertisement of the sale of 
the blacksmith’s workshop, so the actual murder must have happened before that date.
Johan van den Bergh (1664–1755), from 1725 to 1755 bailiff of Rhineland and several years 
burgomaster of Leiden, was the man who in 1741 bestowed the Leiden University library 
with the famous Psautier de Saint Louis.
In very good condition, spine of the wrappers tattered.

For Van den Bergh: NNBW IV, cols. 116–117.
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Unrecorded issue of important 1590 edition of Dutch ‘ deux aes’ Bible  
in a magnificent contemporary panel-stamped binding with engraved silver furnishings

3.  [BIBL E–DU TCH]. Biblia. Dat is, de gantsche H. Schrift, grondelick ende trouwelick verduytschet.
Delft, Bruyn Harmansz. Schinckel (colophon: printed by Aelbrecht Heyndricksz.), 1590. 4 parts in 1 volume. 4º 
(23.5 × 17.5 cm). With a general title-page and three part-titles, each with the same woodcut device in a separate elabo-
rately decorated cartouche, 3 engraved folding maps drawn by Petrus Plancius and executed by Baptista van Doetecum 
and ca. 20 woodcut illustrations in the text. Contemporary gold panel-stamped and gold-tooled calf over wooden 
boards, with spectacular finely engraved silver furnishings: 8 corner pieces, 2 clasps, 2 catch plates and 2 anchor plates, 
the catch and anchor plates with four female virtues; the corner pieces engraved with winged heads that appear to 
represent the four compass winds; and each clasp with an oval martyrdom scene flanked by birds, all 14 pieces of 
silverwork with floral and other decoration and with their edges cut to decorative shapes. Each board has the same 
central rectangular panel-stamp (98 × 61 mm), with an oval scene of Charity or Love/Caritas, with strapwork decora-
tion around the oval (containing the maker’s initials B and H) and inside the rectangle; gilt and elaborately gauffered 
edges. Rebacked in gold-tooled calf. € 58 500

An unrecorded issue (1 of at least 7) of a rare and important 1590 Bible 
edition, the corrected “deux aes” Bible, based on the first edition of 1562 
(New Testament 1559), which remained the standard Dutch Reformed 
Bible until the official Dutch States translation, published in 1637. It 
was translated from Luther’s German by Godfried van Wingen (the 
New Testament by Johannes Dyrkinus), after comparison with several 
other versions, and includes many notes, some also taken from Luther 
and some by Augustin Marlorat, as well as Petrus Danthenus’s metric 
psalms with music notes. The Amsterdam bookseller Laurens Jacobsz. 
initiated the publication of the present corrected text of the “deus aes” 
Bible and the maps to accompany it, publishing the folio edition with 
maps himself, but sharing the quarto edition with four other publish-
ers. Although Jacobsz.’s name does not appear in the present issue, he 
was originally trained as a binder, operated his shop at the sign of the 
gold-tooled Bible and Fontaine Verwey gives evidence to link him with 
the panel stamp on the present binding. He may therefore have bound 
copies (or had them bound) for the other publishers.

Bibliasacra, Typ. Batava and the STCN together record only 8 copies of 
all issues combined, at least half of those lack leaves and some of the 
copies with all leaves have defective leaves or lack the maps, so that they 
record at most 2 other complete copies with maps.
With a few leaves slightly browned, a water stain in the second half and 
the first preliminary quire of part 1 (faint outside a few quires), small 
tears in the maps and a few worm holes or other defects in the paper, 
mostly in the margins of the last few leaves, but still in good condition. 
The binding has been skilfully re-backed, probably in the early 19th-cen-
tury, and is slightly rubbed, with a crack along the edge of the pan-
el-stamp on the front board and a few minor cuts and scrapes, but also 
still in good condition and only slightly trimmed. A very rare complete 
copy of an important Dutch Reformed Bible, in an unrecorded issue 
and in a stunning contemporary gold panel-stamped and gold-tooled 
binding with engraved silver furnishings.

Bibliasacra 1590.B.dut.BHS.c & AHa, b & c; Le Long, p. 748; Poortman, Bijbel 
en prent I, pp. 112–119, 184–187 & 215; STCN 336510985 & 054873002, 334453534; Typ. 
Batava 602; cf. Darlow & Moule 3293; for the panel-stamp: H. de la Fontaine Verwey, 
“Amsterdamse uitgeversbanden van Cornelis Claes en Laurens Jacobsz”, in: Uit de wereld 
van het boek II, pp. 33–48, at pp. 41–43.
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Large and richly decorated early 18th-century Dutch silver binding  
with crucifixion & resurrection

4.  [BI N DI NG –SI LV ER]. [Pair of embossed silver book covers, 
with two engraved silver clasps].
[Netherlands?, ca. 1725?]. Pair of embossed silver book covers (34 × 25 × 3 
cm); each cover with a large scrollwork cartouche surrounded by extensive 
vine and flower decorations and with medallion portraits in each of the 
four corners, the front showing the crucifixion flanked by Mary and St. 
John (with an “INRI” scroll above, flanked by a crescent moon and a sun, 
and a scull and crossbones below), with portraits of four saints, each with 
a blank scroll (above left bearded with a regal crown; above right clean-
shaven with a round-topped mitre; below left and right bare-headed and 
bearded), the back showing the resurrection with an angel and two aston-
ished guards, with portraits of the four Evangelists. € 11 500

Beautiful, richly decorated early 18th-century Dutch silver binding. The large 
silver covers, together weighing about 750 grams, bear no silver marks. Although 
no spine is present, the clasps show that the binding was made for a book about 
2 cm thick, suggesting 200 or 300 pages, so most likely made for a folio missal. 
The clasps are hinged to the back cover, each with a round hole that fastens to a 
round-headed pin on the fore-edge of the front cover.
With a 1 cm crack on the fore-edge of the back cover, another slightly affecting the 
arm of one guard and a few tiny holes where the tips of the noses of some figures 
have worn, but still generally in good condition. A lovely and unusually large pair 
of embossed silver book covers.

Cf. J.W. Frederiks, Dutch silver, vol. 4 (1961), nos. 238–239 & plates 235–237 (vaguely similar silver 
bindings from 1732 & 1738); nothing similar in J.F. Hayward, Silver bindings from the J.R. Abbey 
collection.

A very rare poem on shells and their moral properties

5.  [BOR S SE L E N, Philibert van]. Strande, oft ghedichte van de schelpen, kinckhornen, ende andere wonderlicke 
zee-schepselen, tot lof van den schepper aller dinghen.
Amsterdam, Dirck Pietersz. Pers, 1614. 4º. With woodcut device on title-page with the motto “Templum Dei estis 
vos”. Gold-tooled brown/green (goatskin) morocco (1914), gold-tooled spine, triple gold fillets on boards and double on 
board edges, richly gold-tooled turn-ins, gilt edges; bound by the leading Brussels bookbinder Charles de Samblanx.
 € 3950

Very rare second edition of a pioneering Dutch renaissance poem on shells, comparable to 
Huygens’s much later and much better known Hofwijck (1653). “If we compare both poets, 
Huygens has more to say and has a lot more twists than the repetitive Philibert, but the latter is 
nevertheless more poetic. Van Borssele sees with a painter’s eye, speaks more beauty, is more cou-
rageous and less forced in his images and epithets, and gives more warmth to his verse” (Knuttel). 
Van Borsselen based his poems on the collection of shells of his brother-in-law, Cornelis Van 
Blijenburgh (1545–1618), but it’s much more than just a dry enumeration and description. The 
poem was probably written before 1600 and first published in 1611. Both editions are equally rare.
The work is charmingly bound by the leading Brussels bookbinder Charles de Samblanx (1855–
1943).”Son œuvre, extrêmement abondant et varié, offrait dans tous les genres des spécimens 
remarquables. Il avait contribué, pour une largo part, à maintenir dans notre pays l’art de la 
reliure au niveau élevé où l’avaient porté nos bons relieurs des périodes romantique et Second 
Empire” (Dubois d’Enghien).
With a library stamp. The bookblock is trimmed closely to the letterpress marginal notes, a few 
times touching a few letters, some minor foxing along the extremities and a restored tear in the 
last leaf, otherwise in good condition. The binding fine, with only the corners of the boards 
slightly rubbed.

Knuttel, “Een vergeten dichter” in: De gids XCI (1927), pp. 292–299; STCN (5 copies); for the binder: H. Dubois 
d’Enghien, La reliure en Belgique au 19e siècle, pp. 147–152.
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Rare first edition of the leading Dutch translation of the Ship of fools

6.  BR A N T, Sebastiaen. Navis stultorum: oft, Der sotten schip.
Antwerp, Jan II van Ghelen, 1584. Small 4º. With a woodcut of the Ship of Fools on the title-page, woodcut Dutch 
title-panel, Van Ghelen’s large woodcut greyhounds and goat device on the last page, 118 full-page and 2 smaller 
woodcut illustrations in text, each page (after the title and its verso) in a border built up from arabesque cast fleurons. 
18th-century sprinkled calf, gold-tooled spine and board edges, mottled edges. € 18 000

Rare first edition of Jan II van Ghelen’s Dutch translation of Sebastian Brant’s famous Ship 
of fools, a telling satire on the foolishness of men. The book really is a picture book, each act 
of folly depicted in a large woodcut in which the fool with cap and bells plays the main role, 
the text explaining the woodcut and its moral. It first appeared in German in 1494, in Latin 
in 1497, and went through hundreds of editions in many languages, as well as spin-offs of 
various kinds, including a song by The Grateful Dead in 1974. A Dutch translation appeared 
in Paris in 1500 and a few more in the following decades, including one at Antwerp in 1548, 
but the present edition was far more influential and was long even cited as the first.
Sebastian Brandt (1457–1521) is famous largely for this verse satire, in which more than a 
hundred fools set sail in search of a fool’s paradise. Each humourously satirizes one particular 
vice or folly of Brant’s day, sparing neither clergy nor scholars, and each fool meets his death 
in an appropriate manner. Columbus’s discovery of America, made only 2 years before the 
first edition, earns a brief mention. Brant satirizes men and women in all walks of life and 
engaged in various activities, so the woodcuts add not only humour and beauty, but also a 
view of historical clothing, implements and customs.
Lower outside corner of title-page restored and a few leaves slightly browned, but still in very 
good condition. The binding is worn and restored. Rare and well-illustrated first edition of 
the leading Dutch translation of a classic of satirical literature.

Belg. Typogr. I, 388; BKVK & WorldCat (3 copies); Rosenwald Coll. 1206; USTC 402039 (5 copies); not in 
Adams; Bibl. Belg.

Political pamphlet with remarks on the Dutch colonies in Brazil

7.  [BR A Z I L–W IC ]. Extract eens briefs uyt Vlissingen, inhoudende een roef-praatje, 
t’scheep voor-gevallen, tusschen Dort en Ter Vere.
The Hague, D.H. van Waalsdorp [= Antwerp, H. Verdussen], 1650. Small 4º (17 × 14 cm). 
With a woodcut device on title-page. 19th-century red sprinkled paper wrappers. € 250

First and only edition of a pamphlet responding to the pamphlet entitled Oogen salve, printed at 
Rotterdam in 1650, probably by the same author as the Hollandsche praatjes. The Oogen salve argued, 
among other things, that consolidation of the Protestant faith was the main goal of the Union of 
Utrecht (1579), while the author of the present pamphlet, among other things, states the economic 
effects of the Union. It includes comments on the WIC (Dutch West India Company) (p. 11), and Dutch 
colonies and conquests in Brazil (p. 16).
Browned, with a few marginal spots, overall in good condition.

Alden & Landis 650/65; Knuttel 6855; STCN 852333528; Tiele, Pamfletten 3795.

Colourful portrayal of late 18th-century Chinese culture, in attractive contemporary binding

8.  BR ETON DE L A M A RT I N I ÈR E , Jean-Baptiste Joseph. La Chine en miniature, ou choix de costumes, 
arts et métiers de cet empire, [vols. 1–4:] représentés par 74 [recté 76] gravures [vols. 5–6: représentés par 28 gravures], 
la plupart d’après les originaux inédits du cabinet du feu M. Bertin.
Paris, A. Nepveu (vols. 1–4 printed by Demonville, vols. 5–6 by Le Normant), 1811–1812. 6 volumes bound as 2. 18º 
(14 × 9 cm). With 4 engraved frontispieces and 104 other engraved plates (8 folding), all finely coloured by a contempo-
rary hand. Contemporary richly gold-tooled dark green grained morocco, gold-tooled spine, boards, board edges and 
turn-ins, gilt edges, with the name of the binder on spine: R.P. CHILLIAT. € 22 000
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A rare complete set of Breton’s lively description of China during the reign of Emperor 
Qianlong (ruled 1736–1795), with 108 beautifully coloured illustration plates. The first 
four volumes were originally published alone in 1811 and the last two volumes added as 
a supplement in 1812. The images cover the whole range of Chinese society. They show 
military, ceremonial and traditional costumes, weaponry, means of transport, arts and 
crafts, implements, toys and other objects of everyday life, but also means of punish-
ment and execution. The majority of the plates were based on original drawings in the 
private collection of the French Secretary of State Henri Léonard Jean Baptiste Bertin 
(1719–1792). Although the original artists are not named, most look like the work of 
the Englishmen George Henry Mason and William Alexander. Alexander accompanied 
Lord Macartney’s 1792–1794 embassy to China as a junior draughtsman. All 108 plates 
in our set are beautifully coloured by a master craftsman with an eye for detail, truly 
contributing to the value of the set.
In an attractive contemporary binding by the Parisian binder R.P. Chilliat. Beraldi lists 
and illustrates a Chilliat binding with the arms of Napoleon Bonaparte, that includes 
many of the same tools on the boards.
With bookplate. Some very minor browning on along the top edges, some occasional 
spots, but otherwise in very good condition. The binding slightly rubbed along the spine, 
but otherwise also very good.

Brunet I, col. 1225; Colas 443; Cordier, Sinica, cols. 64–65; cf. Abbey, Travel 535; Reed & Dematté 14; for 
the binder; Bibl. Henri Beraldi III, 374; Flety, p. 44.

Witty and erudite anecdotes, its author compared to Montaigne and Bacon

9.  BRU N E , Johan de, the younger. Iok en ernst: dat is; Allerlei deftige hofredenen, quinkslagen, boerteryen, 
raadsels, spreuken, vragen, antwoorden, gelikenissen; en al wat dien gelijkvormigh met de naam van apophtegmata 
verstaan wordt. … ‘t Eerste deel [all published].
Amsterdam, Jacob Lescaille, 1644. 4º. With engraved vignette on title-page. Contemporary vellum, traces of ties. € 850

First edition of the first and only volume of a collection of apophthegmata aptly titled Jok en 
ernst (“Jest and earnest”), by the cousin of Johan de Brune, the elder (1588–1658), who is now 
better known, but in his heyday less popular than his younger namesake. It includes 240 
anecdotes all accompanied by extensive commentary. It is this combination of witticisms 
with a broad knowledge that gives this book its intellectual charm.
Johan de Brune, the younger (1616–1649) was raised partly in England by his uncle Francicus 
Junius, a pioneer of Germanic philology, and partly in Amsterdam by the Dutch humanist 
Vossius. He was well-read at an early age, and was compared to Montaigne and Bacon by 
his contemporaries, but his early death prevented him from living up to these comparisons.
A restored tear and some minor waterstains in the lower margins, the title-page slightly 
browned and some occasional spots, otherwise in very good condition. Binding somewhat 
soiled, but still very good.

STCN (7 copies of this issue); Te Winkel IV, pp. 327–328.
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French merchant travels through Persia and becomes personal jeweller to the Shah, 
a wealth of information for Silk Road historians

10.  CH A R DI N, Jean. Voyages de mr. le chevalier Chardin, en Perse, et autres lieux de l’Orient.
Amsterdam, J. L. de Lorme, 1711. 10 volumes. 12º. With an engraved portrait of Johannes Chardin, 1 engraved map, 
79 engraved folding plates and 6 letterpress folding tables. Contemporary half morocco, gold-tooled spine. € 4500

First complete edition of the famous voyages of Jean Chardin in Persia and other Eastern 
countries. Jean Chardin (1643–1713) was the son of a wealthy Parisian jeweller. Since he was 
bent on travelling to the East, he proposed to his father to go and set up a diamond-trade 
with the East. On his first trip in 1665 he travelled through Persia and to Isfahan, the 
Persian capital. There he gained access to the court of Shah Abbas II, to whom he became 
the personal merchant jeweller. After extensive travelling through Persia, studying the 
religion and culture, he returned to Paris in 1670. Later in 1671 Chardin left again for 
the East and, meeting with many difficulties and dangers, took two years to reach Persia 
by way of Constantinople and Southern Russia. From Persia he proceeded to India and 
returned to France by way of the Cape of Good Hope in 1677. Among the numerous 
fine engravings are folding views of Tiflis, Erivan, Isfahan, Persepolis, etc., and some 
beautiful plates of architecture and costumes. Historians make good use of the wealth of 
information found in his accounts concerning Persia for their research into the Silk Road.
Each volume with an amorial bookplate on paste-down. Binding rubbed along the 
extremities, some volumes are slightly cracked at the hinge. Leaves slightly browned, 
some occasional minor spots and a few owner’s notes in pencil. Overall a very good copy.

Atabey 219; Howgego, to 1800, C102; STCN (4 copies).

Rare reissue of the complete set of the Dutch translation of Cook’s three voyages

11.  COOK, James. Reizen rondom de waereld door James Cook vertaald door 
J. D. Pasteur met kaarten en plaaten.
Leiden, Jan & Abraham Honkoop; Amsterdam, Johannes Allart; The Hague, 
Isaak van Cleef, 1803. 13 general text volumes (8º) and 1 atlas volume (2º). With 
engraved title-pages to the 13 text volumes and 4 letterpress folding tables. With 
all illustrations in a separate plate volume, including an engraved portrait of 
James Cook, 134 engraved plates and 52 engraved maps.
With: (2) CH E VA L L ER A EU, Willem. Bladwijzer der voorvallen en ont-
moetingen van den Kapitein James Cook, op zijne drie togten, en der onderschei-
dene landen, enz. door hem op die togten waargenomen of nieuwelings ontdekt.
Amsterdam, Johannes Allart, 1809. 1 volume (8º).
The 14 text volumes bound in contemporary half calf, gold-tooled spines; the 
plate volume in modern cloth. € 5500

Rare reissue of the first Dutch collected edition of the accounts of Cook’s three voyages, 
including a short biography of James Cook and with the 14th volume containing the first 
edition of a comprehensive index.
The first three volumes contain the life of Cook and Cook’s first voyage (circumnavigation) 
from 1768 to 1771 based on the account by Hawkesworth. Volumes 4 to 7 contain Cook’s 
second voyage to the South Pole and circumnavigation from 1772 to 1775 based on Cook’s own account with notes from the Journal by 
G. Forster, and volumes 8 to 13 contain Cook’s third and last voyage to the Pacific from 1776 to 1778, based on the accounts by James 
Cook and James King. Volume 14 completes the series with a complete index, compiled by Chevallerau.
With owner’s inscriptions and each volume with discoloured library stamp. All maps and plates are present, bound in a separate 
volume. These plates all have old folds and have either Dutch or French captions apparently mixing two different sets. They have some 
stains, some foxing and browning, and a couple marginal tears; the text volumes however are in very good condition, with some minor 
thumbing to the first few pages of each volume and leaf T2 in the first volume with a tiny hole and marginal tear in the paper, likely 
already present when it was printed.

Sloos, Warfare 15352 (vol. 1, 3, 6, 10–12 only); cf. Beddie 52 (first issue); Tiele, Bibl. 268 (first issue).
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Celebrated account of two VOC missions to China, richly illustrated  
containing details concerning China’s trade in silk and its history 

12.  DA PPER, Olfert. Gedenkwaerdig bedryf der Nederlandsche Oost-Indische Maetschappye, op de kuste en in 
het keizerrijk van Taising of Sina: behelzende het tweede gezandschap … en het derde gezandschap …
Amsterdam, Jacob van Meurs, 1670. 3 parts in 1 volume. 2º. With engraved frontispiece (dated 1671), a double-page 
engraved map, 38 engraved plates (mostly double-page and one large folding) and 57 half-page engravings in text. 
Contemporary calf, gold-tooled spine. € 7000

First edition of Dapper’s renowned account of two VOC trade missions to China, following in the footsteps of Niehof ’s Gedenkwaerdig 
bedryf, which described an earlier mission. Dapper details the two embassies, led by Jan van Kampen and Konstantijn Nobel, and Pieter 
van Hoorn respectively, in the first and second parts. The third part, Dapper’s general description of China, covering its geography, 
religion, natural history, art and customs, is mentioned on the general title-page, but has its own title-page, pagination and signatures 
so that it could also be sold separately. This third part also contains details concerning China’s trade in silk and its history. The volume 
further includes an account of Balthasar Bort’s expedition along the coast of southern China (1663–1664).
With owner’s inscription on endleaf. Small hole in the lower margin of the frontispiece, a few leaves browned, otherwise in very good 
condition, with all plates in crisp impression. Spine of the binding heavily restored, leaving most of the tooling intact, rubbed along the 
extremities, and likely recased during restoration.

Cordier, Sinica, col. 2348; Landwehr & V.d. Krogt, VOC 544; Tiele, Bibl. 304.

Greatly expanded second (and final) Dutch edition of Descartes’s collected works

13.  DE SC A RT E S, René. Principia philosophiae: of beginselen der 
wysbegeerte [and other works].
With:
(2) Meditationes de prima philosophia of Bedenkingen van d’eerste wysbe-
geerte [and other works].
(3) Proeven der wys-begeerte; ofte Redenering. Om door bequame middelen 
de reden wel te leiden [and other works].
(4) Brieven, aan veele hoog-geagte personen, van verscheyde ampten, 
geschreven.
Amsterdam, Jan Claesz ten Hoorn, 1690–1692. 4 volumes. 4º. With an engraved 
frontispiece and engraved portrait of the author in volume 1, and about 200 
woodcut diagrams and other illustrations (including about 5 full-page) plus 
repeats. Contemporary and largely uniform blind-tooled vellum. € 22 500
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Surprisingly rare complete set of the greatly expanded second Dutch edition of the collected works of René Descartes, translated from 
the Latin by Jan Hendrik Glazemaker, here adding well over 300 pages of additional works. Descartes (1596–1650), one of the most 
brilliant and original thinkers of all time, was born and educated as a Catholic in a Protestant region in France’s Loire valley, but worked 
as a military engineer for the Dutch Protestant army in his early years and returned to the Dutch Republic in 1628 to study further at 
the universities there. He remained for twenty years, taking advantage of the Republic’s intellectual freedom and Amsterdam’s position 
as the most important centre of the world book trade. Descartes established our modern notions of empirical science and built the foun-
dations for the work of Spinoza, Newton, Leibniz and many others. His work ranged widely over the fields of philosophy, mathematics, 
mechanics, light and optics (including practical aspects, such as lens grinding and telescopes), astronomy, ballistics, anatomy, sexual 
reproduction, music, “passions of the soul” and much more, all covered in the present collected works. In nearly every field he made 
major contributions to knowledge, often debunking widely held beliefs. Volume 4 contains his correspondence.
The principal works named in the four titles above are accompanied by numerous additional works
Some browning at the end of the main text in volume 1 and in the middle of volume 2. Still in very good condition with further only 
occasional minor browning or foxing and a small marginal tear in one title-page, and with large margins. The bindings slightly dirty 
but still very good. The definitive Dutch edition of Descartes’s works: nearly 3000 pages in 4 volumes.

STCN 101908407, 850528100, 850527104, 850527074 (5 sets of all 4 volumes plus individual volumes); cf. Guibert, Descartes bibliographie ... 17e siècle (recording Latin 
and French eds. only).

Primary source for the surgeons, doctors and apothecaries in Brielle and their guild 1715–1783

14.  FAU VA RCQ, Noach, Christiaen Godfried H EI N R ICI and others. Cosmus en Damian[us] gild-boeck. ... 
1715[–1783].
Brielle, 1715–1783. 4º (20 × 16.5 cm). Manuscript bookkeeping journal in Dutch, written in several Latin hands in dark 
brown ink on paper. Contemporary sheepskin parchment. Recased in the original boards with new endpapers. € 3850

Manuscript bookkeeping journal of the Cosmas and Damianus guild (the guild of 
surgeons, doctors and apothecaries) of the city of Brielle, near Rotterdam, begun in the 
year 1715 and continued to 1783. The guild’s patron saints were the physicians Saints 
Cosmas and Damian, twin brothers martyred in Syria. Under each year the journal 
generally records the names of the guild officials, city burgermasters and masters in the 
guild, and records payments received from them, then payments received from quacks, 
medicine pedlars and others, then payments made for provisions, couriers, etc., then 
notes of various kinds, including transcripts of city resolutions related to the guild. It 
records payments for articles of apprenticeship, registration as a guild member, burials 
of family members, marriages, etc., as well as fines for absences from events or other 
transgressions. It also records some events that did not require payments, such as a 
member’s death or departure for another city or for the East Indies. It therefore not only 
gives an extremely detailed picture of the guild’s operations, but also an extensive record 
of the masters and apprentices, including genealogical and biographical information.
Two pages that were stuck together and separated are slightly damaged and discoloured, 
but the text remains readable, and there are glue stains in the gutter margin of 2 facing pages, apparently from the recasing, but the 
manuscript is otherwise in good condition. The title on the front cover is faded and the boards are slightly bowed, but the binding 
is otherwise good. An essential primary source for the socio-economic organisation of 18th-century Dutch medicine, with detailed 
information on the surgeons, doctors and apothecaries and their guild in the city of Brielle, and also records of the city’s quacks and 
medicine pedlars.

D.A. Wittop Koning, “Brielle en de pharmacie”, in Pharmaceutisch weekblad LXXXVI (3 February 1951), pp. 75–81.

A rare 16th-century Dutch devotional work printed in Antwerp

15.  [F LOR IS VA N H A A R L E M]. Den wech des levens. Een gheestelijc boecxken leerende hoe dat ee[n] goet 
kerste[n] mensch moet beginne[n] en[de] voortgaen in duechden, met veel devote ghebede[n] en[de] gheestelike corte 
vermaninghe[n] om tot een warachtich gheestelijc leven te comen.
[Antwerp, Heyndrick Peetersen van Middelburg, 1547?]. 8º. With title printed in black and red, within woodcut 
borders. Contemporary slightly overlapping parchment, remnants of ties. € 7500
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Third (?) edition of a rare 16th-century Dutch devotional work written by Floris van Haarlem, 
Carthusian prior at Louvain and edited by the Antwerp priest Simon van Planen. With a dedicatory 
letter to Gheraert Heerman, rector and confessor of the Roman Catholic monasteries at Leiden, 
dated Louvain, 2 April 1542. The work itself is divided into four treatises, with an extensive index.
The colophon at the end of the work is cut off, but the privilege at the end is granted to Heyndrick 
Peetersen and dated 17 January 1546. Because an edition of 1546 is unrecorded, it seems likely that 
this is the edition published in 1547. Other edition were published by Peetersen van Middelburg in 
1542, 1544 and 1552, followed by two other editions in 1564. A Latin translation by Nicolaus Zegerus 
appeared in 1656 as Via vitae, libellus plane aureus,… Only a few copies of the several editions are 
known.
With library stamp of “St. Hugh’s, Parkminster” and manuscript owner’s inscription entry of “Pieter 
Loontjens, filius Johannis” on flyleaf. First and last leave somewhat soiled, four leaves loose in the last 
quire, some occasional thumbing and colophon on last leave cut off and restored. Binding slightly 
soiled and spine chipped. Still a good copy.

Cf. BCNI 01998, 02056, 02135, 02329, 02870, 02871; Belg. Typ. 5805, 1159–1162; BMC STC Dutch, p. 76; Jaspers 289–292; Machiels F-155–158.

Illustrated descriptions of the old and new theatre of Amsterdam

16.  [FOK K E , Jan or Myndert DE BOER (attributed to)]. Historie van den Amsterdamschen schouwburg. 
With: (2) Historie van den nieuwen Amsterdamschen schouwburg.
Amsterdam, Gerrit Warnars and Petrus den Hengst, 1772–1775. 2 works in 1 volume. 4º. With an engraved frontis-
piece, a small engraved illustration by Noach van der Meer II on both title-pages, 4 folding engraved plates of the old 
theatre; 5 folding engraved plates of the new theatre, all engraved by the publishers after designs by Van der Meer and 
1 by Simon Fokke. Contemporary marbled calf, gold-tooled spine. € 1500

Large-paper copies of the first editions of two works on the schouw-
burg (theatre) of Amsterdam, the first on the old theatre, which burned 
down in 1772, and the second on the new theatre, which was built on 
the Leidseplein and finished in 1775. The large engraved plates show the 
exterior of the new theatre, together with the surrounding buildings and 
with people on the foreground, and the interior of both the theatres (the 
balconies and stages). Two plates depict the old theatre going up in flames 
and another plate shows the ruins. The text gives a history of both the 
theatres, including a description of the building process, the restorations 
and renovations, the staff, the stage equipment (lightning, decor, hoist 
tools, costumes, etc.), and also including a vivid description of the fire. 
The first work is often ascribed to Jan Fokke, but both works are also fre-
quently ascribed to Myndert de Boer, who wrote the long poems in both 
works.
With bookplates. Binding rubbed along the extremities, slightly worn at the head and foot of the spine. The plate of the external fire 
with a large tear, some occasional spots and stains, but otherwise in very good condition.

Van Aken III, p. 65 & 70; Muller, Historieplaten 4253a & 4283a; cf. Sluijter-Seijffert, “De Amsterdamse schouwburg van 1774”, in: Oud Holland XC, 1 (1976), pp. 
21–64.

Dutch translation of the accounts of three Germans in service of the Dutch East India Company

17.  F R ICK, Christoph, Elias H E S SE , Christoph SCH W EITZ ER, and Simon de V R I E S (translator). 
Drie seer aenmercklijcke reysen nae en door veelerley gewesten in Oost-indien; gedaen van Christophorus Frikius, 
chirurgijn: Elias Hesse, bergh-schrijver: Christophorus Schweitzer, boekhouder; yeder bysonder, van ‘t jaer 1675. tot 
1686.
Utrecht, Willem van de Water, 1694. 4º. With engraved frontispiece and 7 engraved plates (1 folding), including 2 
signed by Casper Luyken, 2 signed by Jan van Vianen and 3 unsigned (1 by Casper Luyken). Contemporary vellum 
(rebacked). € 9500
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Rare first and only edition of the Dutch translation by the prolific Dutch writer Simon 
de Vries, of the well-known accounts of Frick, Hesse and Schweitzer, three Germans in 
service of the Dutch East India Company (VOC).
The first account is by Christoph Frick (1659–after 1717) and was originally published in 
in 1692 as Ost-Indianische Räysen und Krieges-Dienste. He served the VOC as a surgeon 
from 1680 until 1685. Of primary interest is his account of the war with Bantam in 1682.
The second account is by Elias Hesse (1659– after 1689) and was first published in 1687 as 
Ost-Indische Reise-Beschreibung. “In addition to descriptions of Sumatra and the mines, 
Hesse describes Java, Batavia, and the Malabar coast of India. Some of his descriptions 
were borrowed from other works–especially the material on India–but much of it was, if 
not new, at least based on his own observations” (Lach & Van Kley).
The third account is by Christoph Schweitzer and was first published in 1688 as Journal- 
und Tagebuch. After a brief stay on Java, he was assigned to Ceylon, where he spent the 
remainder of his five-year enlistment. “Much can be learned from Schweitzer’s journal 
about the daily life of VOC soldiers and the society they created in the Dutch outposts” 
(Lach & Van Kley).
Some occasional faint foxing. Binding skilfully rebacked. Very good copy.

Landwehr & V.d Krogt, VOC 320; STCN (7 copies); cf. Howgego, to 1800, F75 & S71 & H77; Lach & Van Kley III, pp. 539–542;.

First and only edition of an important manual on the construction of telescopes and microscopes: 
the first work by one of Euler’s most important students, printed in St. Petersburg

18.  F US S, Nicolas. Instruction détaillée pour porter les lunettes de toutes les différentes especes au plus haut degré 
de perfection dont elles sont susceptibles tirée de la théorie dioptrique de Mr. Euler le pere et mise a la portée de tous 
les ouvriers en ce genre. Avec la description dún microscope qui peut passer pour le plus parfait dans son espèce et qui 
est propre à produire tous les grossissemens qu’on voudra.
St. Petersburg, Académie Imp. des Sciences, 1774. 4º. With 2 folding engraved plates. Contemporary Russian mottled 
calf, richly gold-tooled spine. Rebacked (ca. 1810?). € 7500

First and only edition of an important manual on the construction of telescopes 
and microscopes, the first publication by Nicolas Fuss (1755–1826), who grew up in 
a modest Swiss family but was to become one of the leading mathematicians and 
astronomers of his generation. The majority of Fuss’s writings present solutions 
to problems raised by Leonhard Euler, in the fields of mathematics, mechanics, 
astronomy and geodesy. Euler’s memoirs had been published earlier, but they were 
inaccessible to most people working in optics. Fuss published the present work, 
giving a very simple and rather schematic résumé of Euler’s work. He listed “a 
number of formulae for the construction of telescopes with a magnification of 
five to fifty times, for achromatic telescopes with three lenses and a magnifica-
tion from 25 to 320 times, and for achromatic telescopes with four or five lenses” 
(Daumas). Fuss gave all the necessary theoretical measurements for constructing 
these instruments. It ends with a description of a microscope with an achromatic 
objective of three lenses.
With a small brown stain in the lower outside corner of the last few leaves, a small tear in the gutter margin of one leaf and small stains 
in the foot margin of another, but otherwise in very good condition and with large margins. Rebacked and restored at an early date.

DSB V, pp. 209–210; Daumas, Scientific instruments, pp. 152–153.

Rare complete set including the atlas, of a monumental work on Indochina

19.  G A R N I ER, Francis, Louis DE L A PORT E , Eugene JOU BERT and Clovis T HOR E L . Voyage 
d’exploration en Indo-Chine effectué pendant les années 1866, 1867 et 1868 par une commission française présidée par 
M. le capitaine de frégate Doudart de Lagrée et publié par les ordres du ministre de la marine…
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Paris, Hachette & Co (back of half-title: printed by Corbeil), 1873. 2 text volumes (4º) and 1 atlas volume (2º; 2 parts 
in 1 vol.). With hundreds of wood engravings in text, 17 chromoxylographed maps, 36 tinted lithographed plates and 
11 chromolithographed plates. Volume 1 in modern red half morocco, gilt edges. Volume 2 in contemporary half 
morocco, gilt edges. Atlas volume in modern red half morocco. € 25 000

Rare complete but composite set of the first edition of a 
travelogue and scientific study of Indochina, published 
as the results of a French expedition in Indochina. The 
expedition was formed to examine the navigability of 
the Mekong river and thereby bolster French confidence 
in the colonial adventure in Indochina. Over the course 
of two years the expedition under the leadership of the 
navy officer Ernest Doudart de Lagrée and subsequently 
under Francis Garnier, would travel almost 9000 km 
between Saigon and Shanghai.
The resulting publication was limited to just 300 copies. 
The first volume, written by Garnier, is a travelogue 
of the harrowing journey through Southeast Asia. 
Although this official account was heavily censored by 
the French Naval Ministry, a more complete version of 
this text had previously been published in instalments in the journal Le tour du monde. Garnier presents an adventure where the expe-
dition leader died, its members were rifled with disease and ultimately made a long journey barefoot due to the total disintegration 
of the expeditioners’ shoes. A description of the expedition’s detour to the temple complex of Angkor Wat did much to propagate the 
image of Angkor in Europe. The hundreds of woodcuts after drawings made by Louis Delaporte illustrate the monuments, landscapes 
and people of Indochina. A second volume presents the scientific findings of the expedition and contains contributions on topics such 
as meteorology, geology, mineralogy, anthropology and botany. The large-scale atlas volume contains numerous maps, and lithographs 
of the most spectacular of Delaporte’s drawings, including some in colour.
Volume 1 with library stamp. Water damage throughout and large tears in the final page repaired with Japanese paper. Binding of 
volume 2 worn at the extremities, spine damaged at the head and foot, pages slightly discoloured. Atlas volume with minor foxing. 
Good composite set, with the atlas volume in very good condition.

Cordier, Indosinica, cols. 1012–1013; Cordier, Sinica, cols. 329–330; Gomane, L’exploration du Mekong; Satow 147.

First illustrated description of the Low Countries, 
enlarged first French edition printed by Plantin

20.  GU ICCI A R DI N I, Ludovico. Description de touts les 
Pais-bas, autrement appellés la Germanie Inférieure ou Basse 
Allemagne.
Antwerp, Plantin, 1582. 2º. With engraved frontispiece, engraved 
title-page with letter-press text, engraved coats of arms of the 17 
provinces, engraved allegorical plate and 82 mostly double-page 
maps, plans and views (including 4 additional). 18th century calf, 
richly gold-tooled spine. € 6500

Much enlarged first edition in French of the first illustrated description of the Low Countries, printed by Plantin, written by the Italian 
nobleman Ludovico Giucciardini (1521–1589). The original Italian edition was published in Antwerp by Sylvius in 1567 and by Plantin 
in 1581 with nearly three times as many illustrations and the present French edition was again enlarged. A general description of the 
Low Countries is given, followed by the different provinces and its cities, with maps of some of the major cities of the province. The 
topography of the various regions and major cities is emphasized, but it also covers all aspects of contemporary life in each area as well, 
including an extensive treatment of the fine arts, trade and the commercial concerns of each region. Not only was Guicciardini’s book 
a great success, going through dozens of editions in a wide variety of languages; its maps, plans and views were also copied for decades.
The binding rubbed along the extremities and the spine with a wormhole and some damage to the ends, but otherwise good. Restoration 
to the lower outer corner of the first 22 leaves after the title-page and p. 164, as well as to the maps of Brussels, Brabantia, and the diocese 
of Cologne; some ink stains on pages 209–212, and some occasional marginal waterstains; still a good copy.

Tiele, Bibl. 423; Voet 1278.
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Latin dialogues by the rector of the Deventer Illustre School,  
leading humanist and teacher of Erasmus and Pope Adrian IV

21.  H EGIUS, Alexander. Dialogi. De scientia et eo q[uo]d co[n]tra Academicos. De tribus anim[a]e generibus. De 
incarnationis misterio dialogi duo quib[us] ... Dialogus physicus. De sensu et sensili. De arte et inertia. De rhetorica. 
De moralibus. Eiusde[m] Farrago cui addita invectiva eius in modos significandi ... Epistola una et altera eius ceteris 
apud suos latentibus.
(Colophon: Deventer, Richard Pafraet, 1503). Small 4º (21 × 14.5 cm). With spaces left for 3- to 5-line manuscript 
initials (most with printed guide letters). Set in a rotunda gothic type with the title, colophon, running heads, etc. in 
a larger textura gothic and the author’s name in a still larger rotunda, with occasional words in Greek. With one blue 
“Lombardic” initial filled in in manuscript, capitals and paragraph marks rubricated throughout. Half tan sheepskin 
(ca. 1860?). € 7500

First edition of a collection of Latin dialogues and other short educational texts on religious and 
philosophical subjects by Alexander Hegius (ca. 1433/39?–1498), a pupil of Thomas à Kempis 
and Rudolph Agricola and since 1469 rector of the famous Illustre school at Deventer, where he 
shared quarters with the printer Pafraet, who published the book. Most of the dialogues were 
first printed in the present edition.
Hegius’s erudition attracted many pupils, including Erasmus, Murmellius, Herman Busschius, 
Henricus Agricola, Johannes Caesarius and Herman Torrentinus. Under his direction the 
Deventer school soon counted over 2200 pupils and became a leading centre of humanist 
learning. He advocated the study of the Greek language for a better knowledge of the New 
Testament.
With a slip containing a 4-line manuscript note in a 16th-century hand mounted at the foot of 
the first text page. Lacking the final blank leaf. With the first and last page slightly browned, 
minor and mostly marginal water stains on a few leaves and some repairs in the gutter (not 
affecting the text), but generally in good condition and only slightly trimmed. The binding is 
rubbed, with the spine damaged and faded patches on the back board.

Netherlandish books 14432; Nijhoff & Kronenberg 1042; USTC 420071.

Music, drama, poetry, costumes & heraldic art by Dutch and Flemish rhetoricians,  
with 28 engraved illustrations (13 large folding)

22.  H E Y NS, Zacharias and others. Const-thoonende juweel, by de loflijcke stadt Haerlem, ten versoecke van Trou 
Moet Blijcken, in’t licht gebracht. ... In twaelf spelen van sinne.
Zwolle, Zacharias Heyns, 1607. 4º. With 13 folding engraved panoramic views of the processions of the participating 
societies (ranging from 13 × 56 cm to 13 × 140 cm), 13 nearly full-page engraved coats of arms and 2 engraved elevations 
showing the stage and the triumphal arch used during the festivities. 17th-century gold-tooled vellum. Recased, later 
endpapers. € 8500

First issue of the first and only edition of an extraordinary record of texts, music and imagery from the greatest Dutch rhetoricians’ 
contest, held in Haarlem in October 1606, and a masterpiece of the book arts in the opening years of the Dutch golden age: “the most 
extensive and most impressive in its genre” (Ramakers). The magnificent views of the processions show about 250 people, most dressed 
as allegorical, historical or religious figures, many in fantastic costumes. The chambers of rhetoric also put a great deal of artistic effort 
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into the design and execution of their coats of arms, all shown here. The “rederyker kamers” were rather broader than the usual transla-
tion “chambers of rhetoric” suggests, concerning themselves not only with rhetoric but also with poetry, song, art and especially drama. 
The present book gives an unparalleled view of the work of these societies.
With a water stain in the head margin throughout, often only faintly visible, and a couple pages foxed; the plates are printed on 
somewhat thin paper and are folded several times because of their size causing a couple false folds and creases, and an occasional minor 
tear along a fold; the water stain in the head margin occasionally touching the image, one plate with some smudges, and curiously in 
the plate of the procession of the chamber of Amsterdam the letterpress poem in the foot margin below the letterpress caption has been 
removed and replaced with blank paper. Still generally in good condition. Recased, as noted, with a couple small restorations to the top 
of the spine. A landmark book for drama, music, poetry, costumes, artistic heraldry, rhetoricians and book production at the dawn of 
the Dutch golden age.

Bibl. Belg. III, pp. 614–618; Hiler, pp. 182; Praz, p. 307; B.A.M. Ramakers, De Const Getoond (2001).

First French edition of Kaempfer’s monumental account of Japan, with 45 plates

23.  K A E M PF ER, Engelbert. Histoire naturelle, civile, et ecclesiastique de l’empire du Japon …
The Hague, P. Gosse and J. Neaulme, 1729. 2 volumes. 2º. With engraved frontispiece and 45 engraved plates (many 
double-page or folding). Contemporary mottled calf, gold-tooled spines and board edges. € 9500

First French edition of Kaempfer’s ground-breaking account of 
Japan. “It is the most thorough and widely quoted source of informa-
tion on the history and culture of Japan during the closed centuries 
of the Tokugawa” (Bowers). Engelbert Kaempfer (1651–1716), a 
German physician serving the Dutch East India Company (VOC), 
arrived at Dejima in 1690. Although his two-year stay at Dejima was 
severely restricted, broken only by the yearly visits to the Shogun at 
Edo, Kaempfer managed to gather a vast amount of information 
about Japan’s natural history, geography, culture, religion, govern-
ment, language, etc., and he even built up a collection of maps, 
charts, natural history specimens and other objects. The 45 plates 
include maps, charts, views and illustrations of plants and animals, 
instruments, interiors and acupuncture.
Some spotting, title-page of volume 2 slightly dirty, bindings show 
some light wear, otherwise in very good condition.

Alt-Japan-Katalog 713; Cordier, Japnonica, col. 416; STCN (5 copies); cf. Bower, Western medical pioneers in feudal Japan (1970), pp. 38–58.

800 of the best Dutch botanical engravings, beautifully hand-coloured as published

24.  KOPS, Jan (with H.C. van H A L L , F.A. M IQU E L and J.E. 
van der T R A PPE N ). Flora Batava, afgebeeld door en van wegens J.C. 
Sepp en zoon; ... I.[-X.] deel. [title vols. V-X:] Flora Batava of afbeelding en 
beschrijving van Nederlandsche gewassen, ...
Amsterdam, J.C. Sepp & zoon, [1800], 1807–1849. 10 volumes. Large 4º 
(30 × 24.5 cm). With 10 engraved title-pages (the first with a hand-coloured 
illustration) and 800 full-page engraved botanical plates, all beautifully 
coloured by hand as published. Vols. 1–6: contemporary (ca. 1832) half calf, 
gold- and blind-tooled spines; vols. 7–10: contemporary (ca. 1849) tan half 
cloth. € 9500

The first ten volumes (the only volumes prepared by Jan Kops) of the famous and 
beautiful Flora Batava, the best attempt to produce a complete flora of the Netherlands. 
After Kops died, a series of other botanists added 18 further volumes, the last in 1934. 
Jan Kops (1765–1849), a government official in the department of agriculture, was 
appointed first professor of agriculture at Utrecht University in 1835. He was assisted 
in volumes 5–8 by Herman Christiaan van Hall and in volumes 9–10 by Jan Eberhard 
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van der Trappen. Each plate is accompanied by a bilingual text leaf in Dutch and French describing the plants and their habitats and 
use, with the names also in Latin, German and English. The fine plates, engraved and hand-coloured in the workshops of J.C. Sepp & 
zoon, are among the best Dutch botanical engravings. The preface to volume two notes that Georg Jakob Johan van Os (1782–1861) in 
The Hague drew many of them.
In fine condition. The hinges of the volumes in half calf are worn and sometimes cracked, and the half cloth volumes are slightly 
rubbed, but the bindings are still good. An unmatched display of Dutch flora, essential to any botanical collection.

GFB, p. 63; Landwehr, Colour plates 60; Nissen, BBI 2247; Stafleu & Cowan 3874.

Letter from the VOC’s governor of Ceylon

25.  K R AY E N HOF F, Cornelis Dionysius. [Letter to Thomas de Saint Laurent].
Colombo, Ceylon (Sri Lanka), 30 December 1783. 4º (21×17 cm). Autograph letter in French, signed, written in dark 
brown ink on paper in a Latin hand. In a later paper folder. € 1500

Letter in French, signed and with a long autograph postscript, written from Colombo 
in Ceylon (Sri Lanka) by the Dutch governor of Ceylon, Cornelis Dionysius Krayenhoff 
to Thomas de Saint Laurent, apparently Jean de Thomas (1762–1835), 3rd Count of 
Saint-Laurent, a French naval officer. Krayenhoff was a director of the Dutch East India 
Company (VOC) and from 1767 to 1791 governor of Ceylon. He thanks Saint Laurent on 
his own behalf and his wife’s for his letter of 14 December and the enclosure[?] signed by 
Mr. de Peinier or de Seinier[?]. He also gives his regards to Mr. Le Fer. In the postscript 
he notes that Mr. de La Motte has left for Negombo with a large company and gives his 
regards to le Chevalier de Tan, Mr. de Coste de Selle and Beaumont. Count of La Motte-
Picquet. In very good condition.

Colour-printed mezzotints of the brain of an unborn child: pioneering work of 4-colour printing

26.  L A DM IR A L , Jan and Frederik RU Y SCH . Icon durae 
matris in concavâ superficie visae, ex capite foetus humani ... desumtae.
With: (2) L A DM IR A L , Jan and Frederik RU Y SCH . Icon durae 
matris in convexâ superficie visae, ex capite foetus humani ... desumtae.
Leiden, Dirk Haak; Amsterdam, Jacob Graal, Hendrik de Leth, 1738. 
2 volumes. 4º. With 2 title-pages, each with the same engraved illus-
tration by l’Admiral (a seated skeleton left, facing a putto on a table 
with specimens in jars of fixative right, the sun at the putto’s hand), 
and each with a different colour-printed mezzotint, each printed from 
4 plates (3 colours plus black, ca. 17 × 12.5 cm) by Jan Ladmiral after 
Frederik Ruysch, pasted on inside of back wrapper, with green back-
ground and gilt border. Later stiff paper wrappers. € 12 500

First editions of two anatomical descriptions of parts of the brain of a fetus, originally preserved and drawn by the Dutch anatomist 
Frederik Ruysch and here colour printed by Jan Ladmiral. They are pioneering applications of colour printing, among of the earliest 
colour-printed anatomical illustrations. The first depicts the interior brain tissue of a fetus about 8 months after conception, The second 
(which refers to the other as already published) shows the surface tissue of the same brain. Each gives the explanation of the plate in 
Latin, French and Dutch, These explanations also note that the illustrations are not painted but “tot verwondering” (amazingly) printed 
at a press “door een ongehoorde konst” (by use of an unprecedented art).
The painter Jan Ladmiral (1698–1773) and his brother Jacob were pupils and assistants of Jacob Christoph le Blon in London, who 
invented the method of mezzotint colour printing. It seems that when Ladmiral offered his services to the famous Albinus in Leiden, he 
presented this technique as entirely new and his own, without ever mentioning Le Blon. Ladmiral produced 6 such anatomical illustra-
tions for 6 separate publications, later published together under the joint title: Anatomische voorwerpen door Jan Ladmiral.
With the letterpress leaves browned, but the illustration in very good condition.

Franklin, Colour printing, pp. 41–42, items 3 & 4; Landwehr, Coloured Plates 107 (mistakenly giving the title of 108) & 108; Lilly library 101; STCN (8 & 7 copies); 
Wellcome Lib., p. 428; not in Norman Library.



17

The important voyage of La Pérouse, complete with the atlas (69 views, charts and maps)

27.  L A PÉROUSE , Jean François de Galaup de. Voyage de La Pérouse autour du monde, ... rédigé par M. L.A. 
Milet-Mureau, ...
Paris, Plassan, 1798. 4 text volumes (8º) & atlas (2º). The atlas with engraved portrait of La Pérouse, engraved title-page 
and 69 engraved plates (35 full-page views and illustrations, and 34 folding maps and charts). Text vols. contemporary 
gold-tooled tree-pattern tanned sheepskin; atlas in matching tree-pattern tanned half sheepskin, gold-tooled spine. All 
volumes rebacked in calf, with the original backstrips laid down. € 15 000

Second or third edition in the original French, “the basis for editions 
in several foreign languages” (Anker), of La Pérouse’s important Pacific 
voyage, first published in 1797. La Pérouse commanded an ambitious 
scientific expedition to the Pacific with the objective to establish trade 
contacts and to explore territories left uncharted by Cook. Fitted out 
with two ships, L’Astrolabe and La Bousole, the expedition sailed from 
Brest in August 1785. They called at Chile, Hawaii, Alaska, Macao, 
Manila, Terney, Kamchatka, Samoa and Tonga, reaching Botany Bay 
(Australia) in January 1788. La Pérouse weighed anchor in March of the 
same year. He sailed north into the Pacific and was never seen again. 
Some 40 years later Peter Dillon discovered the wreckage of his ships 
off Vanikoro.
From the library of the Grafen von Ludolf. The text volumes and some plates somewhat foxed, the atlas frontispiece and title-page 
slightly dirty, some maps and charts with small tears at the folds, but still in good condition, most of the plates very good. All volumes 
rebacked (as noted), the atlas worn and the corners damaged. “An octavo edition of the La Pérouse voyage which is less often found 
than the official quarto edition” (Forbes).

Ferguson 268; Forbes 286; Hill 973 (lacking atlas); Howgego L20; Judd, Voyages to Hawaii 102 (lacking atlas); Sabin 38960.

First edition of Le Maire’s journal and first Dutch edition of Herrera’s description of the New World, 
with 19 newly engraved maps, including the first two to show California as an island

28.  L E M A IR E , Jacob. Spieghel der Australische navigatie, ...
Amsterdam, Michiel Colijn, 1622. With an engraved world map on the title-page, engraved portrait of the author on 
the back of the title-page, 3 double-page engraved maps, 5 nearly full-page numbered engraved views on integral leaves.
With:
(2) H ER R ER A Y TOR DE SI L L A S, Antonio de. Nieuwe werelt, anders ghenaempt West-Indien. [engraved 
title-page:] Descriptio Indiae Occidentlis.
Amsterdam, Michiel Colijn, 1622. With engraved Latin title-page and 14 numbered double-page engraved maps.
(3) OR DON E Z DE C EBA L LOS, Pedro. Eyghentlijcke beschryvinghe van West-Indien: …
Amsterdam, Michiel Colijn, 1621. With a woodcut view on the title-page. 3 volumes 
bound as 1. Small 2º (28.5 × 20 cm). 19th-century vellum. € 28 000

First edition, in the original Dutch, of Jacob Maire’s journal of his famous 1615–1617 voyage 
to circumnavigate the globe, together with the first Dutch edition of Herrera’s description of 
the New World, and the first Dutch edition of Ordóñez de Caballos’s description of the what 
was then called the West Indies (in fact including material on South and Central America). Le 
Maire’s discoveries showed for the first time that Tierra del Fuego was an island and advanced 
our topographic knowledge on many other matters. The three works together include 19 maps 
and give the most detailed and up-to-date information then available about the topography of 
the Americas and parts of New Guinea, the East Indies and the Pacific islands. It also contains 
the first two maps to show the Baja peninsula and southern California as an island, an error that 
was copied for more than a century. These two new maps also show the non-existent northwest 
passage. Maps A-C (Tierra del Fuego, the South Pacific and the coast of New Guinea) include the 
route of Le Maire’s voyage. The map of the Americas (with parts of the coasts of China and West 
Africa) includes the meridians that divided the world between Spain and Portugal according to 
the 1494 Treaty of Tordesillas .
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With the bookplate of the great Dutch book collector Isaac Meulman (1807–1868) and several owners’ inscriptions. With a few leaves 
trimmed close to the folio number but with no loss beyond one full point, and an occasional minor spot, smudge or small stain, but 
otherwise in very good condition. The boards are slightly bowed and show a few spots and smudges, with one corner bumped, but the 
binding is otherwise very good. A milestone in the history of exploration, especially for the America’s, with 19 maps including the first 
two to show California as an island.

Alden & Landis 622/77, 622/69, 621/93; Howgego L84; Palau 114296; Robert, Bibl. of Australia 433 & p. 109 between 529 & 530; Sabin 14348, 14352, 14353, 31542, 
44059; Tiele, Bibl. 479.

Amsterdam as the commercial capital of the world,  
including the first edition of the “Traité des arbitrages”

29.  L E MOI N E DE L’E SPI N E , Jacques. Le negoce d’Amsterdam, ou traité de sa 
banque, de ses changes, des Compagnies Orientales & Occidentales, des marchandises 
qu’on tire de cette ville, & qu’on y porte de toutes les parties de monde, des poids, des 
mesures, des aunages, & du tarif. ...
Including: MON DOT EGU Y, Jacques. Traité des arbitrages qui se sont par change 
sur les principales villes de l’Europe, ou la ville d’Amsterdam à change ouvert.
Amsterdam, Pierre Brunel, 1710. 2 parts in 1 volume. 4º. 18th-century half vellum. € 3500

Rare second and greatly expanded French edition of an important treatise on the trade and commerce of the city of Amsterdam by 
the art dealer Jacques Le Moine de l’Espine (d. 1696), first published in both Dutch and French in 1694. It gives detailed informa-
tion on the Amsterdam banking and exchange systems and on the structure and trade of the VOC and WIC (Dutch East and West 
India Companies), and gives accounts of the whaling industry, trade in Russia, Scandinavia, the whole of Europe, and the Levant. It 
compares the volume and value of goods going in and out of Amsterdam with those of other cities. It also reports standard weights, 
measures and monies as well as exchange rates. The second Dutch edition appeared in 1704 with some additions, but the present French 
edition has further additions, including for the first time the entire second part (pp. 243–388) on arbitrage (the trade in bills of exchange 
and stocks) and exchange rates between the principal cities of Europe and Amsterdam, by the French-Basque architect and merchant 
Jacques Mondoteguy (ca. 1672/73–1739). The book gives valuable and detailed information about the trade with the Spanish, Portuguese 
and other colonies in a period when the Netherlands financed and operated a fleet of over 8000 ships.
With water stains in the first few and last few leaves (the latter with a few marginal restorations) and a couple worm holes in the 
gutter margin, but still in good condition. The binding is slightly rubbed and somewhat loose in the hinges but still good. A rare and 
important practical handbook for merchants trading in or with Amsterdam.

Goldsmiths 4601; J. Hoock & P. Jeannin, Ars mercatoria II (1991), L26.6 (3 copies); NCC (2 copies); cf. Kress 1849 (1694 Dutch ed.); this ed. not in STCN.

13 sepia aquatint views of Amsterdam

30.  [M A A SK A M P, Evert (publisher)]. [Collection of 13 aquatint views of Amsterdam].
Amsterdam, Evert Maaskamp, [ca. 1826]. Oblong 4º (21 × 25 cm). With 13 sepia aquatint plates (image size ca. 15.5 × 19 
cm). Contemporary green boards. € 2750

Charming collection of 13 sepia aquatint plates with views of Amsterdam, published 
by Evert Maaskamp. They include the Royal Palace (interior and exterior), the 
stained glass windows of the Oude Kerk, a theatre, a concert at the Felix Meritis and 
several views of Amsterdam’s famous canals. All but the last plate were also issued 
by Maaskamp in 4 instalments with a letterpress title-page, Nouvelle statistique his-
torique d’Amsterdam, each instalment accompanied by 8 pages of text, dated 1812 
by Landwehr. At least the present series appears to be later, for the laid paper tissue 
guards, from a single paper stock, match one from 1826 (Voorn, Noord-Holland 184).
With bookplate on paste-down. One plate with a marginal water stain, not affecting 
the image, some occasional offsetting on the tissue guards and the back of previous 
plates, some other plates slightly stained in the margins, but otherwise in very good 
condition. Binding worn along the extremities.

Cf. Landwehr, Coloured plates 365 and 452.
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Catalogue of the royal armoury, with notes on armourers,  
gunsmiths, swordsmiths, etc., and 10 plates showing 435 marks

31.  M A RCH E SI, José María. Cataìlogo de la Real Armeriìa.
Madrid, Eusebio Aguado (royal printer), 1849. 2 parts in 1 volume. 8º. With the arms of Queen Isabella II of Spain on 
the title-page and 10 numbered engraved plates with 435 marks of armourers, swordsmiths and others. Contemporary 
green half sheepskin, gold-tooled spine. € 750

First edition, in Spanish, of a catalogue of the royal armoury of Queen Isabella II of Spain, with descrip-
tions of 2533 numbered items, followed by a 100-page dictionary giving lengthy definitions of hundreds of 
words relating to firearms, swords, crossbows, armour, fortification, heraldry, the armourer’s art and other 
militaria. The plates show the marks that armourers, gunsmiths, swordsmiths and others stamped on their 
wares. Two appendices provide notes on Madrid gunsmiths and famous Toledo swordsmiths, the latter with 
a numbered list of 99 swordsmiths from the 16th through the 18th centuries, keyed to their marks in plate X.
In very good condition, with the title-page slightly wrinkled. The paper on the boards shows a few scuff 
marks and the corners are bumped, but the binding is otherwise also very good. A wealth of detailed infor-
mation on Spanish arms and armour.

Palau 151405.

Complete set of all resolutions of the Dutch States General  
regarding maritime matters (1597–1771)

32.  [M A R IT I M E HISTORY–STAT E S GE N ER A L]. Recuëil van alle de placaten, ordonnantien, resolutien, 
instructien, lysten en waarschouwingen, betreffende de admiraliteyten, convoyen, licenten, en verdere zee-saaken.
The Hague, Jacobus Scheltus; Paulus Scheltus; Isaac Scheltus, 1701–1773. 11 volumes. 4º. With a folding table in vol. 8. 
20th century vellum. € 15 000

Complete set of a compilation of all resolutions, ordinances, treaties and other statements and motions by the States General of the 
Dutch Republic, regarding all maritime matters. The collection starts in 1597 with the establishment of the five admiralties in the Dutch 
Republic and ends in 1771, although a few resolutions from the period of Habsburg rule (the oldest from 1487) have been included. Most 
of the resolutions concern trade, including the trade with the Baltic, East and West Indies, North Africa and the Turkish Empire, but 
also fishery, the equipage of battleships and the administration of the colonies in the West Indies, including slavery. Several tables give 
interesting information regarding the costs of the building and outfitting of ships and the formation of regiments for the colonies. One 
very large table presents the tariffs for all sorts of products, including numerous types of wood, glass, porcelain, fish and furs.
A collection of resolutions had been previously published in two volumes in 1689 and 1694. In 1701 an expanded volume 2, present in 
the current collection, was published, with volume 3 following in 1721. Interestingly, a new and much expanded volume 1 was published 
in 1730. The present set, published during a course 
of over 70 years, includes these expanded editions of 
volumes 1 and 2. All indexes have been bound in the 
corresponding volume, instead of in a separate index 
volume.
With the bookplates of the bibliophile Jan Willem 
Six de Vromade (1874–1936) and others. The binding 
somewhat smudged. Somewhat browned and stained 
throughout, most notably vol. 8, and with a small 
tear in the front fly leaf of vol. 6. A very good set of 
an important source for Dutch maritime history.

Elliott, Maritime history… in the John Carter Brown Library (rev. ed.) 1093.



20

Conversation between five men concerning the WIC’s conduct in Brazil

33.  [M E LY N VA N DOOR N I NCK, Cornelis?]. Amsterdams Dam-praetje, van wat outs en wat nieuws en wat 
vreemts.
Amsterdam, Jan van Soest, 1649. 4º. With woodcut illustration on title-page, repeated as tailpiece. Modern half 
sheepskin parchment. € 1750

First edition of a pamphlet criticizing the conduct of the Dutch West India Company (WIC) in 
Brazil, in the form of conversations between five men on Dam square in Amsterdam. It’s a vehement 
attack on the WIC and the Dutch government concerning their strife with Portugal in Brazil. Since 
1645 the Portuguese had violently resisted Dutch rule in Brazil, which depleted the treasury of the 
WIC. This, exacerbated by internal corruption, nearly bankrupted the WIC. The Dutch government’s 
debate whether to financially support the WIC or not, led to many pamphlets by opponents and sup-
porters of the government’s plans. The conversation is held between two Dutchmen, a Portuguese, 
an Englishman and a director of the WIC. The pamphlet argues that Portugal must protect itself 
against Dutch privateers and that the Netherlands should not try to retake Brazil and Angola. It 
also urges peace, and claims the Portuguese are making efforts in the peace negotiations in contrast 
to the “monster” WIC.
Slightly browned, with a few small spots, otherwise very good. Binding in very good condition as 
well.

Asher 263 and pp. 197–198; Borba de Moraes, p. 33; Knuttel 6477; Sabin 1351.

Two first editions of theological works by the Portuguese rabbi Menasseh Ben Israel,  
important for the history of Jewish-Christian relations in tolerant 17th-century Amsterdam

34.  M E NA S SEH BE N ISR A E L . De creatione problemata XXX: cum summariis singulorum problematum, & 
indice locorum Scripturae, quae hoc opere explicantur.
Amsterdam, the author, 1635.
With: (2) M E NA S SEH Ben Israel. De resurrectione mortuorum libri III. Quibus animae immortalitas & corporis 
resurrectio contra Zaducaeos comprobatur: caussae item miraculosae resurrectionis exponuntur: deque judicio 
extremo, & mundi instauratione agitur...
Amsterdam, the author, 1636. 2 works in 1 volume. 8º. Contemporary calf, rebacked, with the original backstrip laid 
down. € 6000

Ad 1: First edition of a work on God’s creation of Earth, by the well-known Portuguese rabbi, writer 
and printer Menasseh Ben Israel (1604–1657), who established the first Jewish printing office in the 
Netherlands. The work presents 30 questions, or “problems”, concerning God’s creation of the Earth, 
which Menasseh tries to answer and explain, citing or referring to passages of the Tenach. Problems 
include “on which day were demons created?” and “was there another world or earth before God 
created this one?”. The preliminaries including an important poem by Caspar Barlaeus, which caused 
the Amsterdam authorities to consider the reintroduction of censorship for Jewish publications. As 
this didn’t happen, Barlaeus’s poem can be seen as an indicator of the relationship between Jews and 
Christians, and the religious tolerance in Amsterdam during the Golden Age.
Ad 2: First edition of a work on the resurrection of the dead by the same author. The work is divided 
into three “books” and opens with several dedicatory letters, an index of the chapters, and 3 laudatory 
poems. The last page of the preliminaries gives a short list is of books translated from Hebrew into 
Spanish. The main text deals with the Last Judgment, the resurrection of the dead and the immortality 
of the soul.
With a bookseller’s ticket and bookplate. Title-page of ad 1 slightly smudged, browned throughout, 
some water stains and small spots, but still in good condition. Binding rubbed along the extremities 
and sides somewhat scratched, rebacked, with the original backstrip laid down.

Ad 1: Fuks & Fuks-Mansfeld, p. 107; STCN 843242612 (7 copies); ad 2: STCN 084840250 (9 copies); for Menasseh in general: 
Fuks & Fuks-Mansfeld, pp. 99–135; NNBW X, cols. 604–613.
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73 hand-coloured costume prints from a rare series of Dutch military uniforms

35.  [M I L ITA RY U N IFOR MS]. [De schutter- en jagerkorpsen. De legerkorpsen | Infanterie. De Oost- en West-
Indische korpsen en marine | Kavallerie, artillerie, genie, etc.].
[Utrecht, Johannes Paulus Houtman, 1831–1832]. 8º (17.5 × 11.5 cm). 73 unnumbered lithographed prints plus 3 dupli-
cates (leaf size 17 × 11 cm) with a brief caption in a round-hand script below each image, showing Dutch military 
personnel (including 1 woman) in their uniforms, the cavalry often shown on horseback and many others with flags, 
musical instruments, swords, firearms, backpacks, etc., coloured by a contemporary hand, probably for the publisher. 
Contemporary paperboard portfolio in a paperboard slipcase. € 3950

Rare series of lithographed costume prints, with fine and delicate images of the uniforms of all sections 
of the Dutch army and navy, including the overseas corps in the Dutch East and West Indies, all 
coloured by a contemporary hand, many in bright colours. They come from the most extensive Dutch 
print series of military uniforms ever published, with 165 known prints, but no set containing all 165 is 
known and the prints are not numbered. Each print shows a single figure, including 5 with cavalrymen 
on horseback. The only woman in our set, a “marketenster”, carries a tapped keg and a funnel-shaped 
cup to provide jenever (Dutch gin) for the soldiers. Nine figures carry military flags, five have musical 
instruments and many carry swords, firearms or backpacks. 4 prints show army uniforms in the Dutch 
East and West Indies, while 2 show navy uniforms.
In 13 prints the printed images with their captions have been cut out of the print and each mounted on an 
8º leaf of laid paper. These mounting leaves are somewhat browned, one or two badly, without affecting 
the print itself. 4 other leaves have their margins cut down, but 2 of these are duplicates. The printed 
image has been slightly shaved in 2 of the cut-down leaves and in one of the prints that has been cut out 
and mounted, but these affect only the tip of a bayonette in 1 print and one edge of the ground below the 
figure in 2 prints. The prints and their colouring generally remain in very good condition. The portfolio 
and slipcase are somewhat rubbed but still in good condition. A set of 73 rare prints of Dutch military 
uniforms, this copy providing some new information concerning the publishing history of the series.

Atlas Van Stolk 6823; Landwehr, Color plates 320; Muller, Historieplaten 6481 & suppl. 6481; WorldCat (3 copies); not in Colas; Hiler; Lipperheide.

Only Dutch edition of a fascinating emblem book  
with etchings by Marcus Gheeraerts  
showing numerous fabulous beasts

36.  [MOER M A N, Johannes]. Sedighe onderwijsen der 
creaturen. In rhijm ghestelt. [engraved title-page:] Apologi 
creaturaru[m].
Antwerp, Jacob Mesens, 1649. Oblong 8º (11.5 × 16.5 cm). With 
55 etched illustrations on integral leaves (including the title print 
of Hermes/Mercury releasing Persephone, with motto “utilia 
prudenti imprudenti futilia”). Contemporary vellum. € 18 000

Rare first and only Dutch edition (or adaptation), in verse, of an emblem book in Latin verse by Johannes Moerman (1556–1621). Each 
emblematic illustration faces an eight-line Dutch verse with a one-line Latin title, intended for moral education. The etchings include 
views of the earth and the heavens, landscapes, people engaged in various activities, including a ploughing scene that makes one think 
of Bruegel a quarter century later, some where buildings play a major role, but above all animals, including many fantastic beasts: siren, 
hydra, centaur, satyr, griffin, dragon, unicorn and others. But for the mid-17th-century reader, the rhinoceros may have seemed as 
fantastic as any of the others. Of the 55 engravings, 51 are printed from the original plates of the 1584 edition in its first issue, which are 
attributed to the Bruges artist and etcher Marcus Gheeraerts the elder. Although his name does not appear in either the Latin or the 
Dutch edition, the contemporary manuscript spine title of the present copy reads, “Emblem|Marcus|Gerarts”. Jeudwine calls these “the 
most distinguished illustrations of the period in the Netherlands”. The other four engravings are printed from the new plates attributed 
to Pieter van der Borcht the elder (ca. 1530–1608).
With a contemporary owner’s monogram MB and owner’s inscription by the reverend Henry White (1761–1836), an early collector of 
emblem books. With a red ink stain in plate 46 and a small brown stain in plate 55, but otherwise in good condition, with only a few 
faint marginal water stains. The binding very good.

Hodnett, Marcus Gheeraerts, p. 69; Landwehr, Emblem and fable books 594 (5 copies); Praz, p. 430; STCN (3 copies); cf. Jeudwine 415 (1st ed.); for Henry White: 
“Rev. Henry White of Lichfield”, in: The book collector XLIII (1994), no. 2.
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On shipbuilding in India, with special emphasis on the use of teak

37.  MON E Y, William Taylor. Observations on the expediency of shipbuilding at Bombay, for the service of His 
Majesty, and the East India Company.
London, printed for Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme and Brown (printed by Elizabeth Blackader), 1811. 8º. With a 
stipple-engraved frontispiece portrait of the Bombay shipbuilder Jamsetjee Bomanjee, drawn by Edward Nash and 
engraved by William Haines. Modern half calf in convincing period style, gold- and blind-tooled spine. € 3500

First and only edition of a detailed series of arguments promoting the use of Indian teak for shipbuild-
ing, by William Money (1769–1834), superintendent of the Bombay Marine Board from 1803 to 1810 
and later director of the British East India Company. He argues that teak is superior to oak for ships 
sailing in warm waters because it resists worm damage and notes that it is abundantly available on 
India’s western Malabar coast, while there was a great scarcity of English Oak. He therefore suggests 
the British East India Company have ships built in India, avoiding the expense of shipping the wood 
to the London shipyards.
Author’s presentation copy, with “from the author” at the head of the title-page and with a July 1812 
inscription by what must the recipient, J.D. Thompson, perhaps meaning the Breconshire magistrate 
James Duncan Thomson (d. 1851). With a tear and a couple creases in the last leaf, and a slight offset 
from the engraved portrait onto the title-page, but the book and binding are otherwise in very good 
condition, with generous margins. An important and detailed primary source for the history of ship-
building in India.

Goldsmith’s Lib. 20255 (not noting the plate); Kress Lib. B5872 (lacking 2 ll. and not noting the plate); not in Bradley; Bruzelius.

Montanus’s thoroughly illustrated account of Japan,  
with the oldest illustration of the VOC island Dejima

38.  MON TA N US, Arnoldus. Gedenkwaerdige gesantschappen der Oost-Indische Maetschappy in ‘t Vereenigde 
Nederland, aen de Kaisaren van Japan: vervatende wonderlyke voorvallen op de togt der Nederlandtsche gesanten: 
beschryving van de dorpen, sterkten, steden, landtschappen, tempels, gods-diensten, dragten, gebouwen, dieren, 
gewasschen, bergen, fonteinen, vereeuwde en nieuwe oorlogs-daaden der Japanders.
Amsterdam, Jacob Meurs, “1669” [=ca. 1681]. 2º. With engraved frontispiece, 1 folding map with travel routes in Japan, 
20 double-page and 4 larger folding engraved plates, and 71 half-page engravings in the text. Early 18-century tanned 
sheepskin, gold-tooled spine; rebacked with the original backstrip laid down. € 6500

Second edition (often erroneously described as the first) of Montanus’s 
very detailed and thoroughly illustrated account of Japan, contain-
ing the first known printed images of the small island of Dejima, 
in Nagasaki harbour, the Japanese outpost of the VOC (Dutch East 
India Company), connected to the mainland by a bridge. The title-
page notes that the book is based on the manuscripts and notes of 
the VOC delegations (to the Shogun), and that the illustrations were 
drawn in Japan. The folding map shows the sea route along the coast 
from Nagasaki to Osaka andthe land route along the coast from Osaka 
to Yedo (Tokyo). The four folding views show profiles of the cities of 
Osaka, Miaco (Kyoto), Yedo and Kagoshima. The double-page plates 
showing the plan of the city of Batavia in the Dutch East Indies, the 
island of Dejima and the castle at Osaka, and the half-page view of 
the quarters at Firando (p. 28) are particularly important as authentic 
sources, never before published.
From 1641 the Dutch were the only foreigners allowed to trade with Japan, although subject to rigid restrictions outside the VOC outpost 
on Dejima island. They had to renew permission to trade with Japan annually, for which they sent a delegation from Dejima to the 
Shogun in Yedo. Montanus based the present work on the unpublished reports of these journeys, from the VOC archives. Montanus also 
digresses onto the subjects of Japanese religion, history and natural history.
Rebacked as noted and binding scuffed but structurally sound. Frontispiece slightly thumbed and some minor smudges throughout, 
otherwise in very good condition.

Cordier, Japonica, col. 383; Landwehr & V.d. Krogt, VOC 522; Tiele, Bibl. 762; cf. V. Eeghen, “Arnoldus Montanus’s book on Japan,” in: Quaerendo II (1979), pp. 250–272.
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Rare official statutes and laws of the Dutch province of Zeeland,  
issued in 1495 by Philip the Handsome

39.  [N ET H ER L A N DS —Z E E L A N D]. Kuere vanden lande van Zeelandt.
(colophon: Antwerp, Michiel Hillen van Hoochstraten), [ca. 1520]. Small 4º (20.5 × 14 cm). With 2 woodcut decorated 
initials (the larger a 46 mm inscriptional roman P with soldiers carrying a flag) and typographic 1-line and 2-line 
“Lombardic” initials. Set in a textura gothic type with a slightly larger textura for the title. Finely bound in 20th-cen-
tury dark green English blind-tooled goatskin morocco. € 7500

Very rare third(?) edition of the official statutes, ordinances and other laws (the “keuren”, also called 
the charter) of the Dutch province of Zeeland, issued and granted in 1495 by Philip I of Castile 
or Philip the Handsome (1478–1506). All early editions are very rare, the literature recording only 
3 copies of the present edition. The 4-page preface is followed by the main text in five numbered 
chapters and a 9-page table of contents.
The introduction notes that Philip the Handsome’s father, the Emperor Maximilian I, had already 
promised in 1484 to issue new “Keuren” to replace the three old ones, issued by Floris the Voogd 
(Floris IV, Count of Holland), Count William of Bavaria and Philip of Burgundy, which had become 
obsolete and often contradictory.
With a few 16th-century manuscript notes and marks. Lacking the final blank leaf. With minor water 
stains in the first leaf and last few leaves, but otherwise in very good condition. Binding fine.

Netherlandish books 31935 (3 copies); Nijhoff & Kronenberg 1285 (2 copies); USTC 437092 (3 copies).

Brazil and West and East Indies with 84 engravings

40.  N I EU HOF, Johan. Gedenkwaerdige zee en lantreize door de voornaemste landschappen van West en 
Oostindien. [Part 1:] Gedenkweerdige Brasiliaense zee- en lant-reize, ... [Part 2:] Zee- en lant-reize door verscheide 
gewesten van Oostindien ...
Amsterdam, widow of Jacob van Meurs, 1682. 2 parts in 1 volume. 2º. With engraved general title-page, engraved author’s 
portrait, engraved coat of arms of the dedicatee Nicolaas Witsen, and 31 double-page and 18 full-page engraved illus-
tration plates (including 4 double-page maps and a bird’s-eye view) and 32 half-page engravings in the text (including 3 
maps and plans). Contemporary gold-tooled mottled calf, richly gold-tooled spine, modern spine-label. € 9000

First edition of a splendidly illustrated 17th-century account of Brazil and of the East Indies, 
describing the author’s voyages in those regions and describing their topography, flora, fauna, 
cities, clothing, customs and religion, with a five-page account of his travels in Africa at the 
end. Part one covers Brazil (including parts of the West Indies) and part two the East Indies. 
The engraved title covers both parts, including Brazil under the term West Indies. Nieuhof gives 
his own graphic eye-witness account of the 1646 siege of Recife, and his account of Brazil in the 
years 1644–1647 “is very valuable indeed, being richly documented from the original sources 
and reproducing much of the official correspondence between the local Dutch and Portuguese 
authorities” (Boxer). The double-page plates include four maps, ten views of buildings and other 
sights in Batavia (now Jakarta, Indonesia), several other town views, five plates showing numerous 
species of fish, and four of plants. The full-page and half-page engravings show a wide variety of 
animals and plants, natives of various trades and social standings, showing their clothing (or lack 
thereof) and activities.
With the back of the engraved title-page reinforced, some thumbing throughout in the margins 
(especially on the opening leaves), and a few occasional stains; a good copy. The spine of the 
binding somewhat worn (partially restored) and with a modern title-label; otherwise still good.

Borba de Moraes, p. 614; Boxer, Dutch in Brazil, pp. 294–295; Sabin 55278.
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Large Japanese watercolour painting of Nagasaki harbour, with many ships and boats

41.  OCHI A I YOSHIIK U. Kiyoko zuga [= Representation of Nagasaki harbour].
[Nagasaki, ca. 1880?]. A large watercolour painting of Nagasaki harbour (image size: 49.5 × 87.5 cm), probably on 
mulberry bark paper, with one large Asian ship, more than a dozen small Asian boats, and a steam boat in the back-
ground, all rendered following Western conventions of perspective. In a passe-partout in a modern wooden frame 
painted gold (95 × 125 cm), behind glass. € 8500

A large watercolour painting from the Meiji period showing Nagasaki harbour viewed from the city, looking across at the Papenburg 
(Dutch for Pope’s mountain), named for the many Catholic martyrs who were thrown off the peak. A large Asian ship in the harbour 
(15.5 cm tall in the painting) forms a focal point in the painting, while the masts of another appear in the foreground at left. Several 
more Asian sailing ships appear far in the background and there are many small rowboats in the foreground and background. Of special 
interest is a steamboat sailing into the harbour in the background left, with two smokestacks.
Ochiai Yoshiiku (1833–1904) belonged to the group of woodcut artists 
known as the Utagawa school, and is therefore also known as Utagawa 
Yoshiiku. He studied with Utagawa Kuniyoshi (1798–1861), who had 
studied with Tokokuni I (1769–1825), who took charge of the group when 
its founder, his teacher Utagawa Toyoharu (1735–1814), died. The Utagawa 
school is known for mixing Western traditions, especially Western per-
spective, into traditional Japanese styles. While most of Ochiai’s work 
remained faithful to the traditional manner, the present painting shows 
a nearly pure Western perspective. This combined with the fact that his 
name also appears transliterated in the Latin alphabet may mean this 
painting was made for a European patron.
With a few wrinkles in the paper slightly affecting the mountain at the right, the sky near it and the sail of the large ship, but otherwise 
in fine condition. A lovely and unusually large Japanese watercolour painting, showing Nagasaki harbour with many ships and boats.

Practical manual for the cultivation of flowers and fruit trees, with frontispiece and 5 plates

42.  OOST E N, Hendrik van. De Neederlandsen hof, beplant met bloemen, ooft en orangerijen; ... Den tweeden 
druk.
With: (2) OOST E N, Hendrik van. Register van alle de soorten der voornaamste vrugten, ... Dito een register van 
alle de saaden, behoorende tot de moestuinery. ...
Leiden, “voor den uitgeever” [= Hendrik van Oosten], sold by Johannes Du Vivié and Isaac Severinus, 1703. Small 
8º & large 16º. With an engraved frontispiece after Jan Goeree by P. Sluyter, and 5 engraved plates. Contemporary 
vellum. € 2500

Second, greatly expanded edition of a popular instruction book for the planting and cultivation 
of flowers and fruit trees and the tending of a greenhouse, especially intended for young people 
and first published as De nieuwe Nederlandse bloem-hof. The text comprises five treatises, devoted 
to flowers in general, tulips, carnations, trees & tree fruits and orange & lime trees. Each treatise 
after the first has its own divisional title-page. All is taught in short chapters in clear and succinct 
instructions. The grafting of tree branches is illustrated with 4 engraved figures, each on a separate 
plate. The rarer, separately published Register lists hundreds of varieties of fruits and seeds, with 
extensive space left blank so that the reader can add other varieties. The preface notes that the book 
is especially intended for both amateurs and professionals, but especially for the young who will in 
the future own and care for flower gardens and orchards. The cultivation of flowers and the laying 
out of gardens had long been very popular in the Netherlands.
With a few quires somewhat browned and the sewing of one quire coming loose, but otherwise 
in very good condition. The spine is soiled and has a small worm hole, but is otherwise very good. 
Second edition of a practical manual by a professional florist and tree grafter.

Ad 1: Kuijlen & Wijnands, p. 59; KVK & WorldCat (8 copies); STCN (3 of the same copies, incl. 1 lacking the 
frontispiece); ad 2: KVK & WorldCat (4 copies); STCN (3 copies).
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Large and beautifully executed panorama of Amsterdam

43.  OT T E NS, Reinier and Josua OT T E NS . Amsterdam.
[Amsterdam], Reinier and Josua Ottens, [ca. 1730]. Large engraved panorama on 4 sheets (ca. 42 × 218 cm as assembled). 
With title in banner at top centre, arms of the city at top right, city seal at top left and the primary locations with 
captions. Mounted and framed. € 48 500

Rare large engraved view of Amsterdam as seen from the inlet known as the IJ published by Reinier and Josua Ottens ca. 1730, with 
numerous ships on the IJ. It’s the last state of the view by Jacob Savry published in 1647 and partly updated, including the changes 
made by Visscher in his issue from 1653. Most obvious are the changes on the east part of the city, with several new buildings including 
‘’s Lands Zeemagazijn’, now known as the Netherlands Maritime Museum.
Washed and with one minor professional restoration near the title. Very good copy of a beautifully executed an detailed view of 
Amsterdam.

D’Ailly, Profielen 186; De Vries, Atlas van Amsterdam 14; cf. D’Ailly, Profielen 55 & 74.

Extremely rare souvenir of the first amusement park in Amsterdam

44.  [PA S SE T H E YOU NGER, Crispijn de and Jan VOS]. Verklaringe van verscheyden kunst-rijcke wercken 
en hare beweginghe, door orlogie-werck ghedreven,… Alles te sien in ‘t Oude Doolhof tot Amsterdam, op de hoeck 
van de Loyers-gracht.
Amsterdam, Tymen Houthaeck, 1648. Small 4º. With engraved title-page with vignette showing a labyrinth, 1 folding 
engraved plate, 1 full-page engraved plate by P. Holsteyn after A. Vinckenbrinck and 3 engravings in text. Modern 
marbled wrappers. € 12 500

Extremely rare booklet (only one other copy could be 
traced), the first edition with a description by Jan Vos 
of a garden, or amusement park, called ‘Oude Doolhof ’ 
(Old Labyrinth or maze), published as a souvenir or 
‘flyer’. This first Doolhof, called the ‘Oude Doolhof ’, was 
founded at the Looiersgracht at Amsterdam by the wine 
merchant and inn-keeper Vincent Jacobsz. Coster before 
1625. In fact it was a kind of combination of a seven-
teenth-century ‘Madame Tussauds’ and an amusement 
park. The garden was composed of a labyrinth in which 
fountains and automata were displayed, showing histor-
ical & biblical figures and spectacles. The illustrations, 
according to Franken implicitly after C. van de Passe 
(who lived also at the Looiersgracht at the time), show 
the sights and spectacles of this labyrinth. The lower 
corner of the title-page and the first plate gone. Very 
good copy of this rare souvenir.

Franken 1375 (note); Meijer, “Het oude doolhof te Amsterdam”, in: 
Oud Holland vol. 1 (1883), pp. 119–135; Spies, De Amsterdamse doolhoven, pp. 70–71.
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Very rare sixth edition of the Amsterdam pharmacopoeia in Dutch,  
with an engraved title-page by Jan Luyken

45.  [PH A R M ACOPOEI A–A MST ER DA M]. [T U L P, Nicolaes and Pieter 
BER NAGI E (translator)]. Pharmacopoea Amstelredamensis, of d’Amsterdammer 
apotheek, in welke allerlei medicamenten, zynde tot Amsterdam in ‘t gebruik, 
konstiglyk bereyd worden. Als ook des selfs kragten en manier van ingeven. Des sesden 
druk vermeerdert en verbetert.
Amsterdam, Jan ten Hoorn, 1706. 12º. With an engraved title-page by Jan Luyken, 
showing the interior of an apothecary and a woodcut vignette of a vase on the title-
page. Late 19th-/early 20th-century vellum. € 2250

Very rare sixth edition of a Dutch translation of the 1636 Amsterdam Pharmacopoea. Unlike the 
original Latin edition, the Dutch translation not only lists ingredients, but also provides recipes 
to prepare the medicines. The numbers for quantities, as the publisher notes in the foreword, are 
spelled out to avoid any (fatal) problems arising from typesetting errors.
The original Latin Pharmacopoea Amstelredamensis, the first Dutch pharmacopoeia, with recipes for 
nearly 200 medicines, was compiled anonymously by Nicolaes Tulp (1593–1674) by order of the city of 
Amsterdam, to serve as an official legal standard for the correct preparation of numerous medicines. 
Several cities in the southern Low Countries and Germany, and even London, had produced pharmaco-
poeias before any Dutch city and Tulp based his on those published in Augsburg, Cologne and London. 
With a few contemporary annotations in the margins and the bookplate and stamp of Rimerius Gerardus 
Posthumus on the flyleaves. Some browning ans spotting, still a sound and complete copy of a rare book.

Daems & Vandewiele, Noord- en zuidned. stedelijke pharmacopeeën, p. 59 (1 copy); V. Eeghen & V.d. Kellen 486; Klaversma & Hannema 1178; STCN (same copy 
as Daems, lacking frontispiece); WorldCat (1 copy same as Daems, 1 other copy).

King Philip II mortgages then sells his lands of Voorburg  
and Voorschoten near The Hague to help fund his wars

46.  PHI L IP I I, King of Spain. [Mortgage agreement, granting Jan Hanneman, Steward General of North 
Holland, the rights to the tithes of the King’s lands of Voorburg and Voorschoten].
The Hague and Brussels, 1557 (with additions to 1565). 2º (36 × 25.5 cm). Manuscript mortgage agreement, signed by 
King Philip’s representatives, written in brown ink on parchment in a nearly upright cursive gothic hand. With a 
typescript transcription of the main text and an interlinear translation in Spanish. € 6500

Original mortgage agreement in Dutch in which King Philip II of Spain, who 
had sovereignty over the Low Countries and held the title Count of Holland, 
grants Jan Hanneman the rights to the tithes from his lands of Voorburg 
and Voorschoten. Philip had succeeded to the Spanish crown the year before 
on the abdication of the Holy Roman Emperor Charles V, and the present 
elegantly written text explains that he and the Spanish Government wish to 
ameliorate their “very large and excessive debts” (it later speaks of 300,000 
guilders, which would be 50,000 Flemish pounds) resulting from years of war, 
the building and maintenance of many fortifications and the salaries of the 
troops, so the King wishes to mortgage or sell some of his royal domains and 
the rights to tithes that go with them. Efforts in 1556 had not yielded enough. 
Spain was later able to finance the wars with treasures from the colonies, most 
famously transported in the annual silver fleet beginning in 1566, but here a 
decade earlier, the King was desperate for funds.
Formerly folded. In very good condition, but with the sewing recent and 
rather loose. A primary source for Spain’s financial state in 1557 and for the 
history of Voorburg and Voorschoten.
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Russian expedition into China and Mongolia

47.  PI A S SETSK Y, Pavel Yakovlevich. Voyage a travers la Mongolie 
et la Chine …
Paris, Hachette & Co. (back of half-title: printed by Corbeil, Crété), 
1883. Large 8º (27.5 × 19 cm). With wood-engraved author’s portrait, 
88 woodcut illustrations (many full-page) and a wood-engraved map. 
Contemporary dark brown half sheepskin, gold-tooled spine, bound by 
Charles Magnier. € 650

First edition of the French translation of the journey of the Russian surgeon and naturalist Pavel Yakovlevich Piassetsky (1843–1919), 
who accompanied Captain Sosnovski’s scientific-commercial expedition across Siberia to Lake Baikal and Mongolia in 1874–1875, 
exploring a trade route from Junggar into north-western China and south to Changjiang.
Text and illustrations in very good condition. The binding rubbed along the extremities and the top of the spine chipped, but still good.

Cordier, Sinica, col. 2453; for the binder: Comparato, Books for the millions (1971), p. 29.

Plates of Duke of Osuna’s ornate sculptural coach, used for his entry during the Treaty of Utrecht

48.  PIC A RT, Bernard. Premier des 
magnifiques carosses de Monseigneur de le 
duc d’Ossuna, ambassadeur extraordinaire 
et premier plenipotentiaire de Sa Majesté 
Catholique Philippe: V. pour la paix faits pour 
l’entreé publique de son Excellence a Utrecht 
MDCCXIII.
Amsterdam, Bernard Picart, 1714. 2º. Series 
of 7 engraved plates (including title-page and 
1 double-page). 19th-century gold-tooled green 
morocco, richly gold-tooled spine, gilt edges; 
bound by Durvand Thivet. € 17 500

Rare first and only edition of a series of prints illus-
trating the ornate sculptural coach used for the entry 
of the Duke of Osuna into the Dutch city of Utrecht 
in 1713, and a title-page decorated in the same style. 
The sixth 6th Duke of Osuna, Francisco de Paula 
Téllez-Girón y Benavides (1678–1716), visited Utrecht 
as the Spanish delegate for the peace negotiations that 
resulted in the Treaty of Utrecht, which helped end the 
War of the Spanish Succession. The Duke is known to 
have given several extravagant feasts during his stay of 
two years. The carriage has a so-called “Boulle” floor, 
which was also used for John V of Portugal’s coach 
used during the parade in Lisbon of about 1715.
From the library of the notable theatre decorator and 
interior designer Polycarpe Charles Séchan (1803–
1874), with his small red library stamp on each of the 
seven plates. The top 5 mm of six plates very subtly 
strengthened and one on the fore-edge, and some 
spots throughout, otherwise in very good condition. 
Binding with some faint traces of wear along the 
hinges, but otherwise fine.

Collection Séchan 152 (this copy); Berlin Kat. 1411; Huth, p. 28; 
Muller, Historieplaten 3516.
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First edition of the history of the dioceses Tongres, Maastricht and Liège

49.  PL AC E N T IUS, Johannes Leo. Catalogus omnium antistitum Tungarorum, Traiectensium, ac Leodiorum, 
& rerum domi, bellique gestarum compendium.
Antwerp, Willem Vorsterman, [1530?; preface dated 14 September 1529]. Small 8º (13.5 × 10 cm). Title with woodcut 
coat-of-arms of Cardinal Everard van de Marck in a 4-piece woodcut border, a large woodcut coat of arms on the last 
page, 2 woodcut illustrations, one showing Mary and Jesus with Saint Anne (63 × 42 mm), and the other a bishop in 
his study (45 × 43 mm), each in the same 4-piece woodcut border (different from that on the title-page). Capitals rubri-
cated throughout, some woodcuts also rubricated and some headings and other words underlined in red. Vellum (ca. 
1700?). € 8500

First (and only 16th-century) edition, in the original Latin, of Placentius’s history of the 
bishops and general history of the dioceses Tongres (Tongeren), Maastricht and Liège 
(Luik), in the eastern central Low Countries, up to 1506.
What appears to be the book’s first owner signed his name in red at the foot of the title-
page and (with further information) at the foot of the first page of his manuscript index: 
“Pro Thoma. v. Ven[n]e, p[res]b[yte]ro in Oirschot convi[vio]rum” (For Thomas vande 
Venne, priest of the monastery in Oirschot [Brabant]). He came from a leading Oirschot 
family. His index has three parts, listing the 84 bishops by location and alphabetically, 
and indexing the most important subjects. These and his notes are written on a quire of 4 
leaves. He probably also wrote the occasional annotations in the margins. Also with later 
owners’ inscriptions.
Slightly trimmed, shaving many of the manuscript leaf numbers, but in very good condition. 
With a few tears in the front paste-down and its conjugate, and a small hole in the vellum, 
but the binding is still very good. An essential early source for the history of what is now 
the southeastern Netherlands and northeastern Belgium, especially its religious history.

NK 1726; Machiels 931; Nijhoff, L’art typografique XII, 35–38 & XXVIII, 176; USTC 404768, 407352 & 
430366.

First French edition  
of the most important work on China of the 17th century

50.  R ICCI, Matteo and Nicolas T R IG AU LT. Histoire de l’expedition Chrestienne au royaume de la Chine, 
entreprinse par les PP. de la compagnie de Iesus.

Lyons, for Horace Cardon, 1616. 8º. With engraved title-page and 
engraved portrait of prince Philippe Guillaume of Orange, and large 
folding plan (42.5 × 15 cm). Contemporary overlapping vellum. € 25 000

The first French edition of “the most influential description of China to appear 
during the first half of the 17th century” (Hanotiau). Ricci, an Italian Jesuit 
missionary, arrived in China in 1582. Adopting Chinese dress and learning 
the language, he succeeded where other missionaries had failed. He served in 
Nanchang, Nanking, and received permission to establish a missionary post in 
Beijing in 1610. During these years, he kept a journal which presented the history 
of Jesuit mission in China from its beginning in 1582 to 1610, the year of his death. 
This manuscript was translated from the Italian into Latin by Ricci’s successor 
Trigault, who tried to elicit support for the mission in China. Trigault, however, 
changed many passages of Ricci’s journal and augmented it with information 
based on several Portuguese reports. “The resulting volume contains not only a 
history of the Jesuit mission but also includes a wealth of information about China 
in the chapters describing Chinese geography, people, laws, government, religion, 
learning, commerce and the like” (Hanotiau).
Binding rubbed; folding plan with clean tear and slightly wrinkled; some occa-
sional staining. Good copy.

De Backer & Sommervogel VIII, col. 240; Cordier, Sinica, col. 810; Löwendahl 58; Lust 839; cf. 
Hanotiau 14 (2nd French edition).
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The best description and history of The Hague

51.  R I E M ER, Jacob de. Beschryving van ‘sGraven-hage, behelzende deszelfs oorsprong, benaming, gelegentheid, 
uitbreidingen, onheilen en luister, mitsgaders stigtinge van het hof, der kerken, kloosters, kapellen, godshuizen, en 
andere voornaame gebouwen...
Delft, Reinier Boitet (part 1); The Hague, Johannes de Cros (part 2), 1730–1739. 2 parts in 3 volumes. 2º. With engraved 
frontispiece, engraved dedication in volume 1 and 3, and a total of 57 engraved plates, mostly folding. Contemporary 
red half sheepskin. € 3500

First and only edition of an extensive, thorough and lavishly illustrated work on the history and topography of the city of The Hague. 
The beautiful frontispiece is explained in an allegorical poem by Hendrik Schim on the verso of the half-title. More laudatory poems 
on The Hague and the author Jacob de Riemer (1676–1762) follow in the preliminaries of the first part by Caspar Barlaeus, Joannes 
Van Dam, Constantijn Huygens and Hendrik Schim. The main text starts with the foundation of the city, followed by descriptions 
of different buildings, including several churches and 
monasteries, the orphanage, schools and much more, 
most of them are shown in the engraved folding plates 
as well. The second part (volume 3) of 1739 contains the 
description of the government of The Hague and its 
organization.
Binding worn, corners bumped and lacking the paper 
on the front side of volume three, but the bindings are 
structually sound. Text and plates with some occa-
sional spots and a few wormholes, and some of the 
folding plates are reinforced with tape at the back; a 
good copy, wholly untrimmed.

Nijhoff & V. Hattum 267.

The feasts of Israel as parables of time and the age of the world

52.  ROBBERTSZ . L E C A N U, Robbert. Korte inleydinge der feesten Israels, twelck rechte tijtkaarten zijn, waer 
in ghy sien meucht hoe veel groot jaaren die werelt ghestaan heeft, ende hoe veel groot jaren datse noch staan sal, ende 
in wat groot jaar datse vergaan sal.
[Amsterdam, Robert Robertsz. le Canu?], 1593. 4º. With 7 folding engraved plates, each with 4 to 7 small engravings 
of biblical scenes, 6 of the plates with the scenes positioned in a 24.5 cm diameter circular chronological diagram, but 
set in a linear diagram in the other (8 × 28 cm), and 8 woodcut diagrams in the text. With the compartments in the 
diagrams coloured by a contemporary hand. Late 19th-century half mottled sheepskin. € 9500

Rare first edition of an extraordinary treatise on the Jewish calendar, chronology and cabala, combined with a Mennonite song-book 
containing eleven hymns in Dutch, both by the Amsterdam schoolmaster, mathematician, poet and publisher Robert Robertsz. Le 
Canu (1563–ca. 1630). The first part deals with the Jewish holidays and the principles for the determination of the movable feasts, which 
are shown on seven coloured folding engraved plates. Part two contains eleven hymns in Dutch.
Robert Robertsz. Le Canu was a Mennonite schoolmaster and mathemati-
cian in Amsterdam and later Hoorn, who taught the principles of navigation 
to Cornelis Houtman, Jacob van Eck, Gerrit de Veer and others. In 1585 he 
had a vision concerning the biblical ordinances relating to Passover and other 
feasts, which he saw as a prophesy of the end of the world in the year 3000. He 
began proselytizing with a poem where he put himself in the role of a prophet, 
included in the second part of the present book along with ten other poems 
on the same subject, all in the spirit of the Mennonites. In 1593 he issued them 
with his theories on the chronology of the world in the present book.
With two pages of 19th-century bibliographical before the final blank. Slightly 
browned but still in good condition. The head of the spine is chipped and the 
binding generally slightly rubbed, but otherwise also good. A fascinating view 
of a 16th-century Dutch Mennonite’s interpretation of scripture and Jewish 
rites.

Machiels R199; Moes & Burger 528: Typ. Bat. 2909; for Robbertsz. Le Canu: NNBW I, cols. 
561–565.
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Famous work with over 200 views of the castles, houses and monasteries of the Brabant duchy

53.  ROY, Jacob le. Castella et prætoria nobilium Brabantiæ coenobiaque celebriora ad vivum delineata ærique incisa, 
in quatuor partes divisa complectentes agrum Lovaniensem Bruxellensem Antverpiensem et Sylvæ-Ducensem cum 
brevi eorundem descriptione.
Antwerp, Henri Thieullier, 1696. 2º. With engraved frontispiece, engraved coat of arms on title-page, 180 engravings 
on 88 leaves, 22 double-page engraved views (3 folding), 5 single-page engraved plates and 3 double-page maps. Modern 
calf. € 6500

Enlarged second edition of a famous and extensively illustrated work on the duchy of Brabant, including Louvain, Brussels, Antwerp 
and ‘s-Hertogenbosch and their surroundings by the historiographer Jacob le Roy (1633–1719). Le Roy’s Brabant is a rare and splendid 
work containing maps, plans and fine views of the castles and county seats of the nobility of Brabant, including their parks and gardens, 
as well as the main monasteries and abbeys. The first edition was published in 1694 in Antwerp by the same publisher. The plates, of 
which some were originally published in other works as the Chorographia by Sanderus, are engraved by several artists active in the 
Southern Netherlands in the last quarter of the 17th century, including Jacobus Harrewijn (who was a pupil of Romeyn de Hooghe), 
Henry Causé, Philibert and Gaspar Bouttats, Robertus Whitehand, and Lucas Vorsterman.
With old owner’s marks on old flyleaf. Only a few occasional spots, otherwise a very good copy. Binding slightly discoloured on spine.

Bibl. Belg. III, pp. 848–851

42 stories from Sa’di’s Persian Gulistan in Dutch:  
only copy located of only edition of this translation

54.  [SA’DI SHIR A Z I]. Nieuwe oostersche fabelen.
Amsterdam, heirs of the widow of Jacobus van Egmont, [1770]. 8º. Contemporary red half sheepskin, gold-tooled 
spine. € 9500

Only copy located of the first and only edition of an anonymous Dutch translation of 42 stories 
from Sa’di’s Gulistan, also known as The rose garden, “probably the single most influential work 
of prose in the Persian tradition” (Encyclopædia Iranica). Completed in 1258, Sa’di’s Gulistan is 
a collection of stories and poems dealing with the major issues in human existence, and includes 
personal anecdotes such as the story of a trip to Mecca included in the present edition. The 
existence of the present Dutch translation has been recorded in the literature based on contem-
porary notices of its publication, but no copy had been located. Dohmen’s recent study of eastern 
stories in the 18th-century Netherlands, for example, could only refer to the announcement in the 
1770 Vaderlandsche letter-oefeningen. Notices of its publication also appeared in Dutch newspapers 
in Haarlem (27 February 1770) and Groningen (3 March 1770).
With mostly marginal water stains throughout and occasional minor foxing, but still in good 
condition. The binding slightly soiled and rubbed, but also good.

Dohmen, In de schaduw van de Scherazade (no copy located); Vaderlandsche letter-oefeningen, 4, part 1 (1770), p. 236.
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Illustrated description of the Duchy of Brabant with a Counter-Reformation programme

55.  SA N DERUS, Antoine. Chorographia sacra Brabantiae sive celebrium aliquot in ea provincia ecclesiarum et 
coenobiorum description, …
Brussels, Philips Vleugaert, 1658–1660. 24 parts in 1 volume. 2º (43.5 × 28 cm). With 26 double-page engraved plates, 2 
engraved portraits (the author’s portrait in facsimile), 12 engravings on 6 leaves, a full-page engraving, and 10 engrav-
ings in text. Most of these are views of churches, castles and abbeys with their gardens, and many by Lucas Vorsterman 
the Younger. Further with engraved illustrations on 23 (of the 24) title-pages, mostly portraits of saints or coat of arms. 
19th-century blind-tooled, tanned sheepskin. € 4500

The first volume of a beautifully illustrated description of the Duchy of Brabant, 
published in parts from 1658 to 1660, by the Flemish historian Antoine Sanderus 
(1586–1664), with most of the illustrations by Lucas Vorsterman the Younger 
(1624–1666/67). “In this detailed and extensive survey, Sanderus developed a 
Counter-Reformation programme which elevated the part of the Duchy, which 
had remained under Spanish rule, to a sacred space par excellence, adorned by 
Catholic institutions, … “ (Esser). It contains descriptions of abbeys, churches 
and royal castles based on information gathered through questionnaires. “The 
questions that Sanderus wished to be answered concerned the holy places of 
Brabant, the age and foundation history of churches, abbeys and monasteries, 
the records of any miracles or other exceptional events, and the list of abbots 
and other, mainly clerical, dignitaries. He also, however, inquired about the 
geography of the land, the distances between places, the flora and fauna, and 
other statistical material which had, so far, not been collected for the Duchy” 
(Esser).
The first volume is usually the only volume to be found as nearly the comple-
tese tock of the second volume was de destroyed in the bombing of Brussels 
in 1695.
Lacking the engraved author’s portrait (facsimile provided) and lacking one 
leaf with a poem in part 24, also lacking in some other copies; some foxing 
and browning throughout (heavily in the margins of the title-page) and a few 
tears repaired; a fair copy. Spine of the binding discoloured, but otherwise very 
good.

Bibl. Belg. V, S215; Hollstein XLII, p. 154 et passim; cf. Esser, the politics of memory (2012), 
pp. 291–295.

On the St. Elizabeth’s flood of 1421, with a large folding map

56.  SM ITS, Jan. Verhandeling over de inbraak en overstrooming van den grooten Zuid-Hollandschen waard, op 
den 18 November 1421.
Dordrecht, Blussé and Van Braam, 1822. 8º. With a large folding lithographed map. Contemporary marbled stiff paper 
wrappers. € 1250

First edition of a work on the so-called St. Elizabeth’s flood of 1421 in 
the south of Holland, the Netherlands, which had taken place on the 
Saint’s feast day: 19 November. The work tries to answer 3 questions: How 
did the rivers and surrounding areas look before the flood?, What was 
the flood’s main cause? and How did the flood alter the rivers and the 
surrounding areas? The folding map depicts the flow of the river before 
de flood. The text was first presented by the author, Jan Smits, during a 
memorial day in 1821, 400 years after the flood.
With the bookseller’s ticket of “S. van Benthem” on paste-down and a 
formet shelf mark on front board. With a few minor spots, otherwise in 
good condition. Binding worn and without spine.

Repertorium der literatuur van den waterstaat van Nederland (1915), 2724.
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”The first great poem of the Dutch Renaissance”

57.  SPI EGH E L , Hendrik Laurensz. Hart-spieghel.
Amsterdam, Cornelis Dircksz. Cool (colophon: printed by Paulus Aertsz. van Ravesteyn), 1615. With woodcut author’s 
portrait by Van Sichem and Van Ravesteyn’s woodcut printer’s device.
With: (2) EPIC T ET US . Handt-boexken, ende Cebes tafereel.
Including: SPI EGH E L , Hendrik Laurensz. Cebes tafereels kort begrip.
Amsterdam, by Cornelis Fransz. for Cornelis Dircksz. Cool, 1615. 2 works in 1 volume (the 
2nd in 2 parts). 8º. Interleaved. Contemporary vellum, manuscript title on spine. € 1950

Interleaved copy of the second edition of “the first great poem of the Dutch Renaissance” (“Het eerste 
grote dichtstuk van de Noordnederlandse Renaissance”, Ter Laan). The work is, as usual, bound with 
the first edition of a translation of Epictetus with commentary by Spieghel.
The posthumously published Hart-spieghel is an influential arcadian poem divided into seven books 
(the only ones written of the intended nine), each devoted to one of the nine muses, and is notable 
for his lovely descriptions of Dutch landscapes. The Dutch linguist, philosopher and author Hendrik 
Laurensz. Spieghel (1549–1612) is seen as a forerunner of Vondel, Hooft and Huygens, and the present 
poem, first published in 1614, is his most important.
The Hart-spieghel contains the usual woodcut portrait (a few copies have an engraved portrait instead). 
With old inscription on the flyleaf, but the interleaves still blank. Very good copy.

Cat. Rijksmuseum II, p. 412; Scheepers II, 258; Simoni S225; for the author: Ter Laan, Letterkundig woordenboek, p. 500.

China in 23 coloured maps

58.  STA N FOR D, Edward. Atlas of the Chinese Empire containing 
separate maps of the eighteen provinces of China proper ...
London [etc.], Morgan & Scott, [1908]. 33.5 × 22.5 cm. With 23 coloured 
maps (1 key map; 6 double-page). Publisher’s red cloth. € 1250

First edition of an atlas of China, published for the China Inland Mission. The 
atlas contains 22 maps, covering China, Tibet and Mongolia. A book titled The 
Chinese Empire was published prior to the atlas in 1907, though they should have 
been ready at the same time. Also included is a list of all the protestant mission 
stations, and their locations are marked on the maps.
Binding slightly rubbed along the extremities. Text and maps in very good 
condition.

Travelling the Silk Road 
with 2 maps and 68 engraved plates, some by Jan Luyken

59.  TAV ER N I ER, Jean-Baptist and Jan Hendrik GL A Z E M A K ER (translator). De zes reizen van de heer J. 
Bapt. Tavernier, Baron van Aubonne, die hy, gedurende de tijt van veertig jaren, in Turkijen, Persiën, en in d’Indiën, 
langs alle de wegen, die derwaarts strekken, gedaan heeft. Eerste [Tweede; Darde] deel; ...
Amsterdam, widow of Johannes van Someren, 1682. 3 parts in 2 
volumes. 4º. With an engraved frontispiece and engraved author’s 
portrait in volume one, two folding engraved maps in volume 2, 
and a total of 68 engraved plates, including 27 folding. Some of 
the plates signed by Jan Luyken. Contemporary or near contem-
porary vellum, modern endpapers. € 4000
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First edition of the Dutch translation with newly engraved plates of an account of the voyages undertaken by the French Huguenot 
traveller and jeweller Jean-Baptiste Tavernier (1605–1689). He knew the overland trade routes (the historical silk road) through Persia 
better than any other European in the seventeenth century. His major travels are described in this book, divided into 3 parts. The 
first parts describes Tavernier’s travels to Isfahan. Embarking from Paris, he travels through Europe to Isfahan via Constantinople 
(Istanbul), Smyrna (Izmir) and Tabriz. On another journey he reaches Isfahan via Marseille, Alexandretta, Aleppo, Meshed, Basra and 
Shiraz, also giving a description of Hormuz. Included at the end of the first part is a description the Ottoman sultan’s court. The second 
part is devoted to Tavernier’s voyages to India, where he stayed at the Mogul court, and gives an extensive description of the Mogul 
empire, its rulers and population and their religion and customs. After his stay at the court, Tavernier joined a Dutch VOC vessel on 
its way to Batavia (Java). There he describes the Dutch trade, the coins in use, a funeral, and the relation between the Dutch and the 
native inhabitants, describing several occasions of natives killing the Dutch rulers. The third and last part deals with southeast Asia 
and Japan. Included at the end is a valuable chapter on the coins which are in use in the regions Tavernier travelled, with 14 engraved 
plates, each depicting several coins.
The present Dutch translation contains more plates than the original French, and are according to some reference works more beautiful, 
with around 20 engraved plates by the famous Dutch engraver Jan Luyken.
With the explanatory leaves of the two maps bound in volume 1 (while the maps are in the second volume). Some occasional minor 
foxing and, mostly marginal, water stains. Binding slightly stained. Overall in good condition.

Howgego, to 1800, T14; Klaversma & Hannema 1396–1397, 1402–1405; Tiele, Bibl 1080–1081.

Portuguese break 1546 Muslim siege of Diu in Gujarat 
establishing the European spice trade in India

60.  T EI V E , Diogo de. Com[m]entarius de rebus in India apud Dium gestis anno salutis nostrae M. D. XLVI.
Coimbra, (colophon: produced by João de Barreira and João Álvares, printers to the King), 1548. Small 4º (18.5×13.5 
cm). With woodcut arms of King João III of Portugal on title-page. Set in Peter Schoeffer the younger’s Parangon (121 
mm/20 line or 18 point) italic and with an extremely early use of Claude Garamont’s Canon roman (not previously 
recorded before 1549). Gold-tooled red sheepskin (18th-century refurbished in the 19th century). € 45 000

First edition, in Latin, of a report on the Portuguese in India and especially 
on their defeat of the Muslim Gujarat Sultanate at the second siege of Diu in 
1546, written by the Portuguese humanist Diogo de Teive (ca. 1514–ca. 1570). 
The book opens with a 4-page dedication to King João III, dated 1 March 1548, 
and two verses (each occupying a full page), followed by the main text, dated 
August 1547.
The Portuguese reached India in 1498 (and regarded it as their property under 
the 1494 Treaty of Tordesillas concluded with Spain) but in the early years 
they met stiff resistance from the Gujarats, supported at various times by the 

Mamluks and the Ottoman Empire. Although 
they never penetrated far inland, the 
Portuguese gradually came to dominate the 
coastal areas, in particular expanding their 
territory and power in northwest India from 
1509 to 1546. In 1546 the Gujarats under 
Khoja (or Khwaja) Sofar tried to retake 
Diu, lost in 1509, but after a seven-month 
siege they were routed by the Portuguese 
fleet under João de Castro. This estab-
lished the European colonial power and the 
European spice trade in India (including 
what is now Pakistan), where Portugal was 
to be followed by the Dutch and especially 
England before most of India finally gained 

its independence in 1947. Small parts, including Diu, remained in Portuguese hands until 1961.
Trimmed, shaving an accent on the title-page and the running head on a few pages, but otherwise in good 

condition, with some minor defects. The binding has several worm holes and the spine is damaged and partly restored. 
A contemporary account of the Portuguese defeat of the Muslim forces in Gujarat in 1546.

Palau 328839; USTC 343307.
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Pair of luxurious 39 cm globes from the first half of the 18th-century

61.  VA L K, Gerard. Cosmotheore, cælesti nostro globo, par, et plané novús, 
hic terrestris út existeret; ...

Amsterdam, Gerard Valk, 17[50].
With: (2) Uranographia cælum omne hic complectens, ... magno ab 

Hevelo correcta est: ...
Amsterdam, Gerard & Leonard Valk, 1700 [=ca. 1711].

A pair of 39 cm (15 inch) diameter globes with the original 
rings, on a brass spindle and a later wooden base; both 
measuring ca. 57 cm from top to bottom. Both globes have 
a wooden horizon ring covered with printed paper, brass 
meridian ring and brass hour circle with pointer attached to 

the spindle. The spheres are covered with 2 sets of 12 engraved 
half-clipped gores and 2 polar calottes each. They are both coloured 

by hand, the terrestrial in outline and the celestial globe with all the 
celestial signs. € 225 000

A pair of terrestrial and celestial globes engraved by Gerard Valk ca. 1707 and 
here in their third and second state, respectively. “The engraving work of 
Gerald Valk’s globes was of the highest type ... still superior to that of 
foreigners” (V.d. Krogt, p. 321). The globes the Valks introduced in 
all sizes in the years 1700 to 1728, made them the first undisputed 
leader among Dutch globe makers since the decline of the Blaeus 
following the fire of 1672. The cartographic image of their terrestrial 
globe was hardly revised over the years, so in its present state it still 
reflects geographic knowledge of ca. 1700. Only the Caspian and Aral 
Seas were revised (ca. 1745), portrayed more accurately here than in Valk’s 
earlier globes. Around this time, Delamarche in Paris was just beginning 
to introduce cheaper materials that would bring globes within reach of a 
larger public, but Valk was still making a luxury item for a small number 
of scholars and amateurs.
The varnish has darkened on the terrestrial globe where it led to some 
lesser visibility and some unevenly darkened areas, it also contains 
some minor scuff marks and some tiny specks, but is otherwise good 
with no major defects. The varnish on the celestial globe has only slightly 
darkened, and is otherwise in very good condition.

V.d. Krogt, Globi Neerlandici, VAL III, state 3 (ter.) and state 2 (cel.); not in Dekker, Globes at Greenwich.
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Broadside proclamation on improper trading of VOC shares

62.  [VOC]. Placaet. De Staten van Hollandt ende West-Vrieslant .. doen te weten … dat niet tegenstaende 
verscheyden voorgaende placaeten, betreffende het verkoopen van actien in de … Oost-Indsiche Compagnie, …
The Hague, [Jacobus Scheltus], 16 September 1677. Broadside (33 × 30 cm). € 2250

A very rare broadside proclamation by the States of Holland and West Friesland, 
noting that (in spite of previous proclamations) certain people are dealing in shares 
of the VOC (Dutch East India Company) without owning or having an interest in 
them, and that they have also been manipulating the market for shares by spreading 
malicious rumours about the government in general and the VOC in particular. It 
also notes that this is disadvantageous for many widows and orphans forced out of 
necessity to sell shares and unable to wait until the price recovers. The proclamation 
specifies fines for improper trading and also introduces a registration system for the 
sale of shares and a waiting period during which they can be challenged. The only 
copy we have found in the literature, described by Tiele, should now be at the City 
Library in Ghent.
Slightly browned and water stained and with very small tears at the head and foot of 
an old vertical fold, but otherwise in good condition.

Tiele, Pamfletten 7551; cf. Landwehr & V.d Krogt, VOC 921–923 ; not in Knuttel; V.d. Wulp.

History of the Mogul empire, printed in Batavia 
including information on the relations with the Persians and the silk trade

63.  [VOC]. Beknopte historie, van het Mogolsche keyzerryk, en de zuydelyke aangrensende ryken.
Batavia, C.C. Renhard, 1758. 2º. With a woodcut device on title-page (VOC ship on a shield, flanked by Poseidon and 
Amphitrite, topped by an armillary sphere), folding letterpress genealogical table, and 2 large woodcuts (plus 1 repeat) 
with letterpress text, representing the seals of 3 Mogul rulers (each with 2 concentric circles with 11 or 13 smaller circles 
inbetween, with the ruler’s name in the centre and his predecessors numbered in the surrounding circles). Modern 
blue paper wrappers. € 2500

First edition of a history of the Mogul Empire and its southern possessions. The foreword notes 
that the anonymous author based his account of northern India partly on François Valentijn’s 
history of the Dutch East Indies, Oud en Nieuw Oost-Indiën (1724–1726), vol. IV, no. 2, but 
that he made many additions and corrections. For the southern regions, however, he turned to 
natives familiar with their antiquities (“ervarene inlanders in hare oudheden”). The addenda 
leaf, loosely inserted in this copy, is often lacking. The woodcut circles, on pp. 33, 36 & 39 
represent seals of the Mogul rulers Eurangzeeb, Prince Mohamed Azem and finally Mahomed 
Sjah (1719–1748), with the names of their predecessors numbered. The book includes informa-
tion on the Moguls’ relations with the Persians, Afghans and others and comments on the silk 
trade.
The Mogul Empire was an imperial power that ruled most of the Indian subcontinent from 
the early 16th to the mid-19th centuries. At the height of its power, around 1700, it controlled 
most of the subcontinent and parts of what is now Afghanistan. After 1725 the empire declined 
rapidly.
This was Renhard’s most ambitious work as printer to the VOC at Batavia. It is mostly well 
printed from freshly cast type and gives an excellent overview of the printing office’s materials, 
primarily 17th-century Dutch roman and italic types. It shows the considerable expansion of 
the press’s stock in the preceding years.
With the folding table slightly browned, a small hole in 1 leaf and a small marginal tear in the 
title-page, but generally in fine condition, with generous margins and including the errata leaf.

Bijdragen taal-, land- en volkenkunde Ned.-Indie, LXI (1906), pp. 374–376; Landwehr & V.d. Krogt, VOC 561.
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Unique Dutch medical-pharmacological handbook written by a woman in 1652

64.  WA S SE NA ER, Margarite van. Medecynboeck van 
diversche medecynen ende remedien die ick met groote moeyten 
ende liefde daer toe hebbende bij een vergadert hebbe[!] om 
mijnen even naesten te moghen helpen ...
[South Holland?], 1652[-ca. 1660]. 4º (21 × 16 cm). Manuscript 
written in a gothic hand with headings in a Latin hand, in brown 
and red ink on paper, the author/compiler’s preliminary note 
(quoted here as the title) opening with a large decorated gothic 
M. Contemporary (ca. 1660) vellum. € 8500

A very extensive and detailed manuscript book of medicinal recipes in 
Dutch, written by a woman who was clearly an experienced apothecary. 
The book has no surviving title-page, but begins with a two-page prelim-
inary note whose opening words we quote above as the title. It continues 
with a note indicating that one person differs from another and that one 
therefore also needs different medicines for different people, followed by 
a page with three recipes for adjusting the flavour of beer and a brief note 
on wine, then a page giving the relations between various units of weight 
used by apothecaries. The remedies for a wide variety of ailments follow, 
offering remedies for everything from constipation to plague. It tells how 
to extract medicinal oils, prepare powders, salves, syrups and waters, and 
gives instructions for distilling. Several recipes involve wine, beer or other 
alcoholic drinks. A long section near the end covers ailments of women and children, including problems related to pregnancy. While 
women in the Dutch golden age enjoyed greater opportunities to work in traditionally male professions than in most countries, their 
work remains much less well documented than that of their male counterparts, so the present manuscript provides a remarkable 
window into a woman’s contribution to medicine and pharmacology.
Four leaves have been removed from the first text quire: A1, 2, 5 and 6. A1 and A2 preceded the preliminary note, but it is not clear 
that the manuscript ever had a title-page, so they may have served merely as additional endleaves. The manuscript is further complete 
and in very good condition, with only an occasional spot or very minor marginal defect. The binding is soiled, somewhat rubbed and 
wrinkled, and 3 of the 4 ties are mostly lost, but it is still good.

Response to the satirical fake resolution of Amsterdam’s city government  
concerning the WIC’s troubles with the Portuguese in Brazil

65.  [W IC]. Examen vande valsche resolutie vande heeren burgemeesters ende raden tot Amsterdam. Op ‘t stuck 
vande West-Indische Compagnie.
Amsterdam, Abraham de Bruyn, 1649. Small 4º (18.5 × 14.5 cm). Modern plain paper wrappers. € 1350

First edition of an examination of the fake resolution of the burgomasters and council 
of Amsterdam on the question of the West India Company. The present pamphlet is a 
response to Copye vande resolutie van de heeren burgemeesters ende raden tot Amsterdam ... 
(Asher 250–252), a splendid satire of the burgomasters and council members of the city of 
Amsterdam, presented, and by many contemporaries accepted, as an official resolution 
of the city government concerning the West India Company (WIC)’s troubles with the 
Portuguese in Brazil. The Portuguese had retaken Brazil and other possessions from the 
WIC and there was a great debate in the Netherlands as to whether the government should 
step in to support the WIC and if so how far they should go. Many investors would lose 
everything if the WIC permanently lost its trade in Brazil. The present fake resolution gives 
a statement from each of the burgomasters and councillors (under their real names). The 
present pamphlet accuses the anonymous perpetrators of the hoax of deliberately trying 
to turn the populace against the council. This may have merely served to advertise the 
original pamphlet as a satire, for it was reprinted soon after the original appeared.
With a few specks and a minor water stain in the lower margin of a couple pages, otherwise 
in very good condition.

Asher 253; Borba de Moraes, p. 297; Knuttel 6473; Sabin 23344; STCN (6 copies).
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Peace treaty ending the Dutch-Portuguese war in 1661

66.  [W IC–BR A Z I L]. Articulen van vrede ende confoederatie, 
gheslooten tusschen den doorluchtighsten Coningh van Portugael, 
ter eenre, ende de Hoogh Mogende Heeren Staten Generael der 
Vereenighde Nederlanden, ter andere zyde.
The Hague, Hillebrant van Wouw, 1663. 4º. With woodcut device 
on title-page. Stiff plain paper wrappers. € 1500

Second edition, of the Dutch translation of the peace treaty ending the 
Dutch-Portuguese war. The WIC (Dutch West India Company) and VOC 
(Dutch East India Company) were at war with the Portuguese Armada, 
mainly to gain hegemony in the overseas colonies and trade. The war offi-
cially ended in August 1661, though the peace treaty was not ratified until 
1663. “The main provisions of the treaty were as follows. Portugal was to pay 
the United Provinces 4 million cruzados in sixteen years as an indemnity 
for the loss of Netherlands Brazil, ... The Dutch were to be granted trade 
and residence in Portugal and her overseas possessions on the same terms 
as those already enjoyed by the English, or which might be granted to the 
latter in the future… The treaty was to be ratified within three months and 
published within six; but owing to the subsequent disputes and delays, the 
formal publication did not take place until March and April 1663” (Boxer). 
Slightly browned and the margins somewhat thumbed. Paper wrappers soiled 
and spine damaged. Still a good copy.

Borba de Moraes, p. 50; Boxer, The Dutch in Brazil, pp. 253–255; Knuttel 8730.

Satirical resolution concerning the Dutch West Indian Company in Brazil

67.  [W IC— SAT IR E]. Copye vande resolutie van de heeren burghemeesters ende raden tot Amsterdam op’t stuck 
vande West-Indische Compagnie. Genomen in August 1649.
Utrecht, Jan Havick, 1649. 4º. Modern brown half morocco. € 1250

Second edition of a splendid satire of the burgomasters and council members of the 
city of Amsterdam, presented as an official resolution of the city government con-
cerning the West India Company (WIC)’s troubles with the Portuguese in Brazil. The 
Portuguese had retaken Brazil and other possessions from the WIC and there was a 
great debate in the Netherlands as to whether the government should step in to support 
the WIC and if so how far they should go. Many investors would loose everything if the 
WIC permanently lost its trade in Brazil. The present fake resolution gives a statement 
from each of the burgomasters and councillors (under their real names). Many at the 
time apparently thought the resolution genuine and were furious at the authorities, 
who were not amused. They immediately published an Examen vande valsche resolutie 
... (Examination of the false resolution ...) accusing the anonymous perpetrators of the 
hoax of deliberately trying to turn the populace against the council. This may have 
merely served to advertise the original pamphlet as a satire, for it was reprinted soon 
after the original appeared.
Slightly browned, a few small marginal tears and corner of the fifth leaf torn. Binding 
rubbed along the extremities. Otherwise in good condition.

Asher 252; Borba de Moraes, pp. 211–212; Sabin 16744; STCN (6 copies); WorldCat (6 other copies).



38

Three early works on electrics with 11 engraved plates

68.  W I NCK L ER, Johann Heinrich. Nieuwe natuurkundige ontdekkingen, aangaande de eigenschappen, 
werkingen, en oorzaaken der electriciteit, of uitlokkings-kragt.
Including:
(2) W I NCK L ER, Johann Heinrich. De eigenschappen der electrische stoffe, en van het electrische Vuur.
(3) WA ITZ , Jacob Sigismund von. Verhandeling over de electriciteit, en derzelver oorzaken.
Amsterdam, H.W. van Welbergen, 1751. 3 parts in 1 volume. 8º. With 11 engraved folding plates. Contemporary calf, 
gold-tooled spine. € 1900

Early work on electricity. Johann Winkler (1703–1770) improved the 
construction of the electric generator by using a leather cushion pad 
held against the globe by adjustable springs, rather than the palm 
of the hand, and made a further improvement by having the globe 
rotated by a cord connected to a foot treadle through an elastic 
rod, thereby releasing both hands. With these improvements he 
was able to rotate the globe of his machine as fast as 680 turns per 
minute and produced much brighter and stronger discharges. He 
also expanded earlier displays and attempted to determine the speed 
of the movement of electricity, concluding that no interval of time 
could be observed. The first part of his book describes the properties 
and causes of electric phenomena; the second investigates the quality 
of electric matter and electric fire. The essay by the German mining 
engineer J.S. von Waitz (1698–1777), who wrote two other essays in 
Dutch and one in French on the subject, won in 1744 the price at the 
Berlin Academy for the best dissertation on the subject of electricity.
With library stamp on half-title, ownership’s inscriptions on the 
title-page and dedication, one plate slightly waterstained, and a few 
wormholes. Binding with slightly rubbed sides. Very good copy.

Ad. 1: Cat. Wheeler Gift 313 b; cf: Bierens de Haan 5343 and 5344 (ed. 1745 and 
1746); ad 2: cf: Bierens de Haan 5239; Poggendorff 1243.
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